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IN THE MATIER OF BEFORE THE* 

RESTORING I.JFE INTERNATIONAl, CHI rRCH BOARD OF APPEALS* 
- LEGAL OWNERS /PETITIONER FOR 

SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION; * OF 
SWIS OF WINDSOR, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
2ND ELECTION DISTRICT 
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT CASE NO.: 09-234-SPHX* ,, 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

AMENDED ORDER OF DISMISSAl ( 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals on appeals filed by Cathy Wolfson, President of 

Greater Patapsco Community Association, et aL of the Petition for Special Exception and an appeal 

filed by People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Peter Max Zimmerman, of the Petition for Special 

Exception and the Petition for Special Hearing relating to the decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner dated December 29, 2009 which granted this requested relief .. The Commissioner 

also approved Petitioner's development plan, and this was not appealed. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of the attached December 16, 2010 joint letter of 

Petitioners and People's Counsel for Baltimore County, which combines Petitioner's voluntary 

withdrawal of its Petition for Special. Exception and People's Counsel's voluntary withdrawal of its 

appeal of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's approval of the Petition for Special Hearing, filed 

December 20, 2010 and signed by David H., Karceski, Counsel for Petitioners and Peter Max 

Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and 

WHE~AS, as a resUlt, the Petition for Special Exception and the only appeal of the. 
• - i 

Petition for Special Hearing are thus both voluntarily withdrawn a~December 20,2010, I 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this ,q-+h day of ~(L{tu.(\lL.lj ,20 i I by th, 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Petition for Special Exception and the appeal of th1 

Petition for Special Hearing in Case No. 09-234-SPHX be and the same are hereby boili 

WITHDRAWN and DISMISSED, thus concluding this case at the County Board of Appeals. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

http:L{tu.(\lL.lj
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aIouuty .~oar() of ~PJl('als of ~a1timorr ouuty . 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


January 19, 2011 

David Karceski, Esquire Peter M. Zimmennan, Esquire 
Venable, LLP Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste 500 . Office of Peoples Counsel 
Towson, MD 21204 The Jefferson Building, Ste 204 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 

RE: In the Matter of Restoring Life International Church - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 09-234-SPHX 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please [md a copy of the Amended Order of Dismissal issued this date by the 
Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County in the above 'subject matter. . 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules,with a photocopy provided to t~is office 
concurrent with fIling in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Ju~icial Review fIled 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRS/klc 
Enclosure 
Duplicate Original Cover Letter 

c: 	 Lawrence M. Stahl, Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Director ofPermits and Development Management 
JeffMayhew, Deputy Director of Office ofPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 
Restoring Life International ChurchIKenneth Robinson 
Cathy Wolfson 
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•IN THE MAITER OF BEFORE THE* 
RESTORING I.lEE INTERNATIONAl, CHI IRCH BOARD OF APPEALS* 

- LEGAL OWNERS !PETITIONER FOR 
SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION; * OF 
SWIS OF WINDSOR, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
2ND ELECTION DISTRICT 
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT. ' CASE NO.: 09-234-SPHX* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes tO'the Board of Appeals by way of an appeJlI filed by Cathy Wolfson, 

President for Greater Patapsco Community Association with regards to the Petition for Special 

Exception; and an appeal filed the Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 

with regards to the Petition for Special Exception and the Petition for Special Hearing, from a 

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated December 29,2009 in which the requested 

relief was granted. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt ofa voluntary j oint letter of withdrawal of the Petition 

for Special Exception and appeal by People's Counsel of the Petition for Special Hearing, filed 

December 20, 2010 ,and signed by David H., Karceski, Counsel for Petitioners and Peter Max 

Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, (a copy of which is attached hereto and made 

a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Counsel jointly request that the appeals taken in this matters be 

withdrawn and dismissed as ofDecember 20,2010, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this"] tv) day of SanlACllty ,20 \,' b~ the 

Board ofAppeals ofBaltimore County that the appeals taken in Case No. 09-234-SPHX be and the 

same are hereby DISMISSED, thereby rendering the December 29,2009 Order of the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner the final decision in this matter. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE,COUNTY 

LfWrence S. Wescott, Chairman 

Maureen E. urpliy t 

~t<-.h 
obert W. Witt 

l 
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887 -3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


January 7,2011 

David Karceski, Esquire Peter M: Zimmennan, Esquire 
Venable, LLP . Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste 500 , Office ofPeoples Counsel 
Towson, MD 21204 ' The Jefferson Building, Ste 204 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, tyID 21286 

RE: In the Matter of Restoring Life International Church - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 09-234-SPHX 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please fInd a copy of the Order ofDismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals ofBaltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with fIling in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review fIled 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. Ifno such petition is 
fIled within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject fIle will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

\\f\L~Cl ~V\U~~~\~ 
Theresa R. Shelton· 
Administrator 

TRSlklc 
Enclosure 
Duplicate Original Cover Letter 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, IIJ, Zoning Commissioner 
Director ofPermits and Development Management 
Director of Office ofPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 
See attached Distribution list 



. Letter with Order ()fDiSlsal 
Distribution List 
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cc: 	 Restoring Life International Church 
Kenneth Robinson 
Lamont Jackson 
Thomas W ol£IMorris & Ritchie 
Mickey Cornelius/Traffic Group 
John CanoleslEco-Science Professionals, Inc. 
Office of People's Coun~el 
Greater Patflpsco Community Association 
Cathy Wolfson 
Dona Espey 
Margaret Greninger 
Kathleen Plocinik 
Lenora Hoffman 
Gary and Fran Hensen 
Desra Dickerson 
Betty and Charles Farley 
Deborah Stafford 
Jeffrey Bruswell and Abigail Carter 
William Saunders 
Marjorie Hartman 
Denise Marant() 
Robert Fernholz 
Donald and June Veit 
Wayne Eckert 
Barry Robinson 

. Dawn Dressler 
Charles Dressler 
Gloe Gnagey 
Katharine Hickok 
Tammi Vito-Bell 
Kenneth Bell 
Mavis Taylor 
Holly Vito 
Julia Vito 
Bob Clark 
Kevin Brittingham 
Dennis Hobcul 
Rona and Irwin Desser 
Robert Johnson 
Mary Sue and Rudolph Hertscli 
Helen Ehrhardt 
Hilda and Leroy Ely 
Kari Weidner and Bruce Mezger 
Sang Kol Choi and Julie Choi 
Carol Vito 
Darlene and Wayne Carter 
R. W. and Brenda Wright 

Ellington Churchill 

Ernest and Dorothy Farmer 

Robert Geppi 

Lisa and Ken: Feidler 

Louis and Lin Weiner 


/ 

Ernest Habtig 
Edward Hill 
Denise Litzau 
Bernice and John Blakeney and Silas Cooper 
Sharon Ballcom 
James and Ruth Holmes 
Lee Franis 
David Ball 
PamRunk 



210 W. PIENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON, MD 21204 
T 410.494.6200 F410.821.0147 www.Venable.cam 

David H. Karceski 
T 410.494.6285 
F 410.821.0147 
dhkarecski@venablc.com 

December 16, 2010 

~~tr, H\WJElD)
. Ms. Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator DEC 20 2010 ' County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 BALTIMORE COUNTY 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue BOARD OF APPEALS
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Restoring Life International Church 
Case No.: 09-234-SPHX 
2nd Election District, 4!hCouncilmanic District 

Dear Ms. Shelton: 

Please be advised that this firm represents the Appellee in this matter. I now write the Board with 
ajoint request by my client, Restoring Life International Church, and the Office of People's 
Counsel regarding the above-referenced case. 

This finn last wrote to you on September 28,2010, to advise the Board that my client was in 
discussions with the Revenue Authority for Baltimore County to enter into a lease agreement that 
would allow my client to dismiss its Petition for Special Exception. The appeal was postponed by 
the Board for a possible resolution of the matter and not rescheduled for a future date. 

My client has finalized its discussions with the Revenue Authority and a lease has been executed, 
the effect of which is an increase of the total acreage that supports the proposed church use. In the 
RC6 zone, a special exception is required for a church, if the total amount of impervious ~ace, 
including structures, buildings, and required parking, is more than 10% of the site's acreage. With 
the additional acreage provided by the lease, a special exception for the proposed church is no 


. longer necessary as the total amount of impervious surface is less than 10%. Therefore, please 

accept this letter of my client's intent to withdraw its Petition for Special Exception as it is now 

moot This request is made without prejudice to the right of my client to seek approvals in the 

future. 

As a companion request to my client's withdrawal of special exception, Mr. Zimmerman is 
agreeable to withdrawal of the Office ofPeople's Counsel's appeal to the Hearing Officer's grant 
of the Petition for Special Hearing. By his signature below, Mr. Zimmerman confirms his request 
to withdraw the appeal of the special hearing granted by the Zoning Commissioner below. As a 
result of our joint action, the relief granted by the req';lest for special hearing becomes flnal .. 

mailto:dhkarecski@venablc.com
www.Venable.cam
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VENABLE~" 

Theresa R. Shelton 

December 16,2010 

Page 2 


With my client's Withdrawal of the Petition for Special Exception and People's Counsel's 
withdraw of its appeal to the Petition for Special Hearing, we jointly request that Case No. 09-234­
SPHX be dismissed by the Board. ' 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

1fj;j{J;,t~ r.rufr'C?/J7 12-Ii)II () 
David H. Karceski Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
DHKJrb 

cc; Cathy Wolfson, President for Greater Patapsco 
Community Association 



.APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing & Special Exception 
SW side of Windsor Road, Wlof Rolling Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Petitioners: Restoring Life International Church 

Case No,: 2009-0234-SPHX 

/ Petition for Special Heari~g & Special Exception,(3/9/09! amended 4/29/09) 

/ Zoning Description of Property 

I Notice of Zoning Hearing (May 7, 2009) 

I Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - May 12, 2009) ~~(Cf£U .LEID) 
/ Certificate ot Posting (April 29,2009) by Thomas Wolfe MAR 25 2010 

I Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (April 6, 2009) BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Petitioner(s) Sign-:ln Sheet~ 

Protestant(s) Sign-'In Sheet ~ 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet-QJO~ 

/ Zoning' Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioflers' Exhibit 
" 1. Site Plan 

Protestants' Exhibits ~cm~ 
Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) ~o0 

/ Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - December 29, 2009) . 

.; 1st Notice of Appeal received on January 25,2010 from Cathy Wolfson (GPCA) 

J 2nd Notice of Appeal received on January 26,2010 from People's Counsel 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 

Zoning Commissioner/DeplJty Zoning. Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

See attached 


date sent March 25, 2010, kim 



Petitioners: 

Restoring Life International Church 
Kenneth Robinson 
Lamont Jackson 
Thomas Wolf/Morris & Ritchie 
Mickey Cornelius/Traffic Group 
John CanoleslEco-Science Professionals, Inc. 

Appellants: 

Office of People's Counsel 

Greater Patapsco Community Association 

Cathy Wolfson 

Dona Espey 

Margaret Greninger 

Kathleen Plocinik 

Lenora Hoffman 

Gary and Fran Hensen 

Desra Dickerson 

Betty and Charles Farley 

Deborah Stafford 

Jeffrey Bruswell and Abigail Carter 

William Saunders 


. Marjorie Hartman 
Denise Maranto 
Robert Fernholz 
Donald and June Veit 
Wayne Eckert 
Barry Robinson 
Dawn Dressler 
Charles Dressler 

. Gloe Gnagey 
Katharine Hickok 

Tammi Vito-Bell . 

Kenneth Bell 

Mavis Taylor 

Holly Vito· 

Julia Vito 


Bob Clark 

Kevin Brittingham 

Dennis Hobcul 

Rona and Irwin Desser 

Robert Johnson 

Mary Sue and Rudolph Hertsch 

Helen Ehrhardt 

Hilda and Leroy Ely 

Kari Weidner and Bruce Mezger· 

Sang Kol Choi and Julie Choi 

Ernest Habtig 

Carol Vito 

Edward Hill 

Darlene and Wayne Carter 

Denise Litzau 

R. W. and Brenda Wright 
Bernice and John Blakeney and Silas 

.. 	 Cooper 
Ellington Churchill 
Sharon BaUcom 
Ernest and Dorothy Farmer 
James and Ruth Holmes 
Robert Geppi 
Lee Franis 
Lisa and Ken Feidler 
David Ball 
Louis and Lin Weiner· 

. Pam Runk 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

~~ccm:nWlfEth 25,2010 

MAR 25 2atO 
Arnold Jablon 

BALTIMORE COUNTYVenable, LLP 
BOARD OF APPEALS210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 

Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

RE~Case: 2009-0234-SPHX, Restoring Life International Church 

Please be advised that appeals of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore 
County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. ' ' 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Kenneth Robinson & Lamont Jackson, 401 Reisterstown Road, Pikesville 21208 
Thomas Wolf, Morris & Ritchie, 1220 East Joppa Rd., Towson 21286 
Mickey Cornelius, Traffic Group, 9900 Franklin Square Dr., Ste. H., Baltimore 21236 
See attached list 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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.• B~ltimore County, Maryl.d 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

. Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410·823·4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
CAROLE 	S. DEMILIO

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

January 26, 2010 

Hand-delivered 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 

Department ofPerrnits and 


Development Management 

111 W.Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING AND PEmIONS FOR SPECIAL 

HEARING & SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

SW/S Windsor Mill Road, 1,065'West of Rolling Road 

2nd Election District; 4th Council District 

Restoring Life International Church- Petitioner 

Case No.: 11-745- and 09-234..,sPHX 


Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County· 

Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Hearing Officer's 

Opinion and Development Plan Order dated December 29, 2009 by the Baltimore County 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner. This zoning appeal pertains to and challenges the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's Order granting trie Petitioner's special exception petition to allow a church in 

the R.C. 6 Zone with more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces, and to his Order 

granting the special hearing to confirm that a church and other buildings for religious worship 

are permitted by right within the primary conservancy area and to confirm that no secondary 

conservancy area is required. ' 


Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

RECEIVED Very truly yours, 

?~ ~~I+U-t~~..l2J.:~ Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZlrmw 

cc: 	 Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 



:.', 
GPCA 

Greater Patapsco Community Association 

PO Box 31, Woodstock, MD 21163 

January 25, 2010 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 

Department of Permits and Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 Petition for Special Exception to allow a church in the RC 6 zone to exceed 10% 
of the lot covered by impervious surface 
S W Side of Windsor Mill Road, West of Rolling Road 
2nd Election District 4th Councilmanic District 

,: 

Restoring Life International Church 
Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal of the Greater Patapsco Community Association and Cathy 

Wolfson, Dona Espey, et ai., whose signatures, printed names, addresses and phone numbers are 

attached, to the County Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of 

the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated December 29, 2009 in the above 

referenced case. This appeal relates to the Commissioner's Order granting the petition for 

special exception. . 


Enclosed is our check in the amount of $400.00 for the filing fee for the appeal of the 

special exception. Please for:,,'ard copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and 

appropriate. 


RECEIVED 	 Very truly yours, 

JAN 	25 2010 £fI:Z~~..............••.• 

834 Dogwood Road 
Baltimore, MD 21244 
410-245-8708 

cc: 	 Mr. Arnold Jablon, Venable, LLP, attorney for Petitoner 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 


Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 
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. IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL 
HEARING AND SPECIAL 	 HEARING OFFICER 
EXCEPTION 
SW side of Windsor Road, West of FOR'" Rolling Road 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District * 

Restoring Life International Church. HOH Case No. 11-745 and * 
Developer/Petitioner 	 Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 

* 	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
HEARINGS OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning CommissionerlHearirig Officer for. 

Baltimore County· for a public hearing in order to consider a Development Plan proposal 

submitted in accordance with the development review and approval process contained in Article 

32, TitleA, ofthe Baltimor~ County Code ("B.C.C."), and to consider the related Petitions for 

Special Hearing .and Special Exception filed pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."). The Developer of the property, Restoring Life International Church, 

(the "Developer" or "Church") submitted for approval a Development Plan prepared by. Morris 

& Ritchie Associates, Inc., known as the "R~storing Life International Church" for the property 

located on the southwest side of Windsor Mill Road and west of Rolling Road in the Windsor 

Mill area of Baltimore County. The Developer i~ proposing a 2,185 seat church building and 

547 parking spaces on approximately 30.81 acres ofland, more or less, zoned R.C.6 ~d D.R.3.5. 

In addition to the Development Plan proposal,. the Developer is also requesting certain 

zoning relief as follows: 

• 	 A request for Special Hearing in accordance with Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. and 

pursuant to Section lA07.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to confirm that a church and other buildings 



for religious worship are permitted by right within the primary conservancy area and to 

confirm that no secondary conservancy area is required; and 

• 	 A request for Special Exception use pursuant to Section lA07.3.B.S of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to· allow a church (buildings, structures and . 	 ' 

parking) in the R.C.6 Zone with more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious 

surfaces. 

The proposed development and the requested special hearing and special exception relief were 

more particularly described on the redlined Development Plan and the redlined Plan to 

Accompany.Special Exception and Special Hearing ("site plan") that were marked and accepted 

into evidence at the initial hearing on these matters on May 28,2009 as Developer's Exhibits lA 

through IE and Developer's Exhibit 2, respectiyely. Arevisedpattem book dated May 27,2009 

was also submitted and marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 3 . 

. As to the history of the project, a concept plan of the proposed development w~s prepared 

and a Concept Plan Conference (CPC) was held on July 21, 2008 at 9:00 AM in the County 

Office Building. As the name suggests, the concept plan is a schematic representation of the 

proposed development and is initially reviewed by and between representatives of the Developer 

and the reyiewing County Agencies at the CPC. There~fter, as is also required in the 

deyelopment review process, notice of a Community Input Meeting (CIM) is posted and 

scheduled during evening hours at a location near the proposed development to provide residents 

of the area an opportunity to review and comment firsthand on the plan. In this case, the CIM 

was held on August 27, 2008 at 7:00 PM at th~ Randallstown Library located at 8604 Liberty 

Road, where representatives of the Developer and the County attended, as well as a number of 

interested persons from the community: A second ClM was held on Octob~r 2, 2008 at the 

2 
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Randallstown Library .. Subsequently, a development plan is prepared, based upon the comments 

received at the CPC and the.ClM, and the development plan is submitted for further review at a· 

Development Plan Conference (DPC), which, again, is held between the Developer's consultants 

and County agency representatives to further review and scrutinize the plan. Th,e Development . 

Plan Conference occurred on April 15, 2009 at 9:00 AM., 

It should be noted at this juncture that the role of each reviewing County agency in the 
, 

development review and approval process is to independently and thoroughly review the 

development plan as it peJiains to their specific area of concern and expertise. These agencies 

provide comments to the plan and make determinations where necessary as to whether the plan 

complies with applicable Federal; State, and/or County laws apd regulations pertaining to 

development and related issues. In addition, these agencies carry out this role throughout the 

entire development plan review and approval process. 

In the instant matter, both the Hearing Officer's Hearing for this proposed development 

and the'related zoning hearing were held simultaneously. Section 32-4-230 of the B.C.C. allows 

, the Developer to proceed with the hearings on the proposed development and the zoning matters 

in one combined Hearing Officer's Hearing. The Hearing Officer's Hearing for this proposed 

development and the related z~ning hearing were held on four different dates beginning on May 

28,2009, and continuing through November 17, 2009 and November 19, 2009 in Room 106 of 

the County Office Building located at 111 West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson. The hearings 

were then concluded on December 14, 2009 in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building located at 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing Officer's Hearing on April 29, 2009 for 

20 worlcing-days prior to the May 28, 2009 hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the 

« .':.. . '.' r. U'f) it"at.,...,'! ..~ 3 
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'date and location of the hearing. In addition, notice of the zoning hearing was timely posted on 

t~e property on April 29, 2009 and was timely published in The Jeffersonian newspaper in 

accordance wi't;h the Co.unty Code on May 12, 2009. The property was also timely posted with 

notice of the continuation of the hearing on the November 17, 2009 and November 19, 2009 

hearing dates. During the November 19, 2009 hearing, notification of the December 14, 2009 
. . . . . 

hearing date was conveyed on the record in open hearing by the undersigned to the individuals in , . , 

attendance. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearings in support of the Development Plan approval 
. . . 

,request and the Special Hearing and Special Exception requests were Dr. Ke~eth Robinson, 

Senior Pastor, on behalf of the Developer and property owner, Restoring Life International . 
Church, and Lamont Jackson, Project Coordinator and consultant on behalf of the· Church. 

. '. 

Appearing as attorneys for the Church were Arnold Jablon, Esquire.and David Karceski, Esquire 

with Venable, LLP. Also appearing was .Leland A Gray, licensed architect with LPDJ 

Architects, LLC, Thomas E. Wolf, senior landscape architect with Morris & Ritchie Associate~, 

Inc. who prepared and sealed the Development Plan and site plan, Mickey A. Cornelius, senior 

vice president with The Traffic Group, and John Canoles with Eco-Science Professionals, Inc; 
. , 

The case garnered significant·interest throughout the community, including individuals 

'and organizations that were in support of and in opposition to the Development Plan and zoning . , : ' . 

relief. Though too numerous to list in their ent~ety, their names and addresses are listed on the 

- . 

"Petitioner's Sign-In Sheets" and "Citizen Sign-In Sheets" that were circulated at each of the 

aforementioned hearing dates, and included Ralph W. Wright, Sr. and Cathy Wolfson, who 

appeared on behalf of the Greater Patapsco Community Association. Also entering his 

appearance in the case and participating in the hearings was Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, 

4 




People's Counsel for Baltimore County.l 

Also in attendance were representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing 

agencies, including the following individuals from the Department of Permitsa:h.d Development 

Management: Colleen Kelly (Project Manager), Dennis Kennedy (Development Plans Review), 

Len Wasilewski (Zoning Review Office), and William Minor (Bureau of Land Acquisition). 

Also appearing on behalf of the County were David Lykens from the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management ("DEPRM"); and Curtis Murray from the 

Office of PI~ng. As there was no Open Space requirement for this proposal, there were no 

appearances from the Department of Recreation and Parks. In addition, written comments were 

received from Lt. Rola;nd Bosley, Jr. of the Baltimore County Fire Marshal's> Office and Steven 

D. Foster on behalf of the Maryland State Highway Administration. These and other agency 

'remarks are contained withinthe case file. 

Pursuant to B.C.C. Sections 32-4-227 and 32-4-228, which regulates the conduct of the 

Hearing Officer's Hearing, I am required first to identify any unresolved comments or issues as 
. " " ". , 

of the date of the hearing. During the first hearing date on May 28, 2009, the undersigned made 

inquiry to counsel for the Devel()per as to any unresolved issues. Mr. Jablon indicated there 

were several issues in need of resolution. Although most 'CountY agencies could recommend 

approval of the redlined Development Plan, he pointed out that DEPRM and the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review ("DPR") had not yet had the opportunity to comprehensively review 

the redlined Development Plan .and related submittals. He also indIcated that, since the redli~ed 

Development Plan was likely to undergo some ~changes and revisions as a result 'of DEPRM's 

Though not representmg any particular individual or organization, Mr. Zimmerman's office is empowered by 
Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County Charter to represent the interests ofthe public in general in zoning and other 
administrative matters, and to defend any duly enacted master plan and/or comprehensive zoning maps as adopted 
by the County Council. . 
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and DPR's review, ratl;ter than proceeding with the hearing in a piecemeal fashion, Mr. Jablon 

requested that the hearing be continued. 

In response, Mr. Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County,referenced his 

letter dated May 22, 2009 concerning this matter. In his letter and in his openi~g remarks at the 

May 28, 2009 hearing, Mr. Zimmerman indicated he had corrected the Developer's calculation 

" , 

of proposed impermeable surfaces in the R.C.6 zoned portion ofthe property and also expressed 

very' serious reservations about the Developer's proposal to have "almost three times the number 

allowed by right" (28.7% versus the permitted' 10%) of impermeable surface. He'also expressed 

concerns about the appropriateness of the size and scale of the proposed church' use, and its 

impact on environmental considerations and the relevant conservancy area standards. Finally, 

Mr. Zimmerman indicated he believes the zoning history ofihe property, including the Church's 

request for a change in zoning from R.C.6 during the 2008 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process 

("CZMP") that was denied, is ultimately relevant in determining whether approval of the 
, , 

Development Plan and related, zoning Petitions should be granted. Mr. Zimmerman views the 

decision to retain the R.C.6 zoning of this priority forest area as the Council's intent to limit the 

size and scale ofany institutional development to a "modest" leveL 

After considering Mr. Jablon's request t9 continue the hearing, the undersigned granted 
" ~ .... 

the request; however, given the number of interested citizens that attended the May 28, 2009 

- ' . . 
hearing, the undersigned offered individuals, especially those that would nO,t be able to attend 

. - . ' ' 

subsequent hearings, the opportunity to express what they believe are unresolved issues with the 

. " I, 

Developer) plans or to, convey their concerns with regard to the project. Several individuals 

testified in support and in opposition to the project. Those in support indicated that the Church 

would be a positive influence in the community and the proposed location on Windsor Mill 
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Road, near Rolling Road, would be an ideal location for the church and would be tucked back far 

enough to have very little impact on the area. Those in opposition generally expressed concerns 

over the magnitude of the proposal and the potential impact of a 2,000-plus seat church with 

almost 550 parking spaces located mostly i~ a re~ource conservation (R.C.) zone. Some 

individuals also indicated that they moved into the area because ofitsprivacy and open spaces, 

and believe that such a large church would be the first of other "mega-churches" in the area if the 

Church's proposal were approved. Finally, they indicated that the Church should nofbe entitled 

to "change the rules" through "special hearings" and "exceptions" to the rules, and that granting 

the reques,ted relief would be detrimental to the area. 

Having identified a number of issues ·related to the Development Plan and zoning , .~ , 

Petitions at the initial May28, 2009 hearing,the undersigned then reconvened the hearing on 

November 17,.2009 and inquired as to the particular CoUIity agencies and asked that they state 
, 

whether there were any outstanding issues applicable to their particular agency. Also on this 

date, the Developer's revised redlinedlbluelined Development Plan and site plan were introduced 

- . . 
and posted on a display board for review. The five page redlinedlbluelined Development Plan 

and revised site plan were marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibits 4A 

through 4E and Deveioper's Exhibit 9, respectively.2 After reviewing these plans, the responses 

of the County agency representatives are summarized below: 

Recreationand Parks: Colleen Kelly appeared on behalf of Bruce Gill from the 

Department of Recreation and Parks and indicated that the project is not subject to the Adequate 

~ublic Facilities Act, Bill No. 110-99,. hence no required Open Space areas were delineated on 

the plan. Therefore, Recreation and Parks offered·no recominendations or comments concerning' 

2 The Development Plan and the site plan related to the zoning Petitions were fIrst revised with redlines dated May 
28,2009 and then with bluelines dated October 6, 2009 and November 17,2009, respectively; . 

7 



the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan and zoning Petitions: 

Land Acquisition: ,William Minor appeared on behalf of the Bureau of Land Acquisition. 

Mr. Minor indicated that the all issues had been satisfied from his agency's perspective, and 

recommended approval of the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan. 

Office of Zoning Review: Len Wasilewski appeared on behalf of the Zoning Review 

Office. Mr. Wasilewski indicated that he had reviewed the,plims and that they fulfill his office's 

technical requirements, but his office would not tak;e aposition particularly on the merits of the 

special hearing and special exception petitions or the redlinedlbluelined DeveIopmemt Plan. 

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM): David 

Lykens appeared on behalf of-DEPRM. Mr., Lykens confirmed that the Ground Water 

Management ("GWM") Section of DEPRM had reviewed the plans and recommended approval, 

subject to conditions that were stated in their comments dated November 17, 2009 and marked 

and accepted into ,evidence as Baltimore County Exhibit 3. He also indicated that the 
-:," 

Environmental Impact Review ("EIR") Section of DEPRM had reviewed the plans and found 

them in compliance and recoinmended approval. On cross-examination by Mr. Zimmerman: Mr. 

Lykens indicated that Glenn Shaffer, a supervisor with EIR, could more particularly and 

specifically address the EIR review. Finally, Mr. Lykens confirmed that the Developer's' 

submittal to the Storm Water Management ("SWM") Section ofDEPRM had only been received 

the week before the hearing and had not yet been reviewed. He did not oppose the record bein~' 

kept open in order to give SWM the opportunity to review and evaluate the submittals. 

Development Plans Review (public Works): Dennis Kennedy appeared on behalf of the 

Bureau of Development Plans Review. Mr. Kennedy confirmed that the Developer's redlinedl 

bluelined Development Plan meets all of his department's requirements and comments. In 
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particular, Mr. Kennedy indicated' that the Developer's traffic . consultant, Th~ Traffic Group, 

submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis report that was forwarded to the Division of Traffic 

Engineering. The report was reviewed and approved by Traffic Engineering. The string of 

emails that referenced the initial traffic report and a revised report dated September 23, 2009 

submitted by The Traffic Group 'were collectively marked and accepted into evidence as 

Baltimore County Exhibit 4. 

Planning Office: Curtis Murray appeared on behalf of the Office of Planning: Mr. 

Murray indicated that the Office of Planning reviewed and discussed the Developer's proposal 

and Development Plan, the site plan, and narratives and conducted meetings in reference to the 

Church's proposal. At the May 28, 2009 hearing, Mr. Murray submitted his office's comments 

of the same date, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Baltimore County· Exhibit 1. 

The comments indicate that the proposed site is located along the Master Plan Designated Rural, 

Edge, and that the Developer is' mitigating the amount of impervious surface originally requested 

.by providing environmentally sensitive alternatives,' including: reducing the amount of parking 

spaces from 831 to 547 spaces and ins~alling permeable parking surfaces for the parking lot and 

pedestrian walkways; using the' maximum number of tree and landscape islands in the proposed 

parking lot; and maximizing the use of gray-water technology for building oper~tions (i.e. toilet 

flushing, irrigation, etc.). As such, Mr. Murray's office recommended approval of the requested 

'special exception ~oexceed the permitted 10% impervious surface. In particular, the office is of 

the position that the Developer's proposal would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
. , 

general welfare of the locality involved, and would not be detrimental to the other special 

exception criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R . 
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In addition, Mr. Murray's comments and· testimony indicated that the DeveloPt:r's 

proposal is consistent with the spirit and intent of the RC.6 regulations in accordance with the 

requirements of Section lA07.4 of the B.C.Z.R and the Comprehensive Manual of Development 

Policies ("C.M.D.P.'~), and finds that the project is consistent with. the applicable Perlormance 

Standards set forth in Section lA07.80f the B.C.Z.R. This includes approval of the revised 

pattern book dated October 7, 2009 that was marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's 

Exhibit 5. Hence, Mr. Murray indicated that the Office of Planning recommends approval of the 

redlined Development Plan. He also submitted a revised comment dated November 17, 2009 

that recommended approval of the Development Plan based on the redlinedlbluelined changes. 

These changes included relocating parking from the RC.6 Zone to the D.R zoned portion of the 

site and chan~ing the number of parking spaces from 547 to 556, revised changes to the pattern 

book, and changes to the plan that reduced the amount of impervious surfaces from 

approximately 28% to just over 20%. This revised comment was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Baltimore County Exhibit 2.. 

On cross-examinatioti from Mr. Zimmer'man,Mr. Murray acknowledged' that one of the 

main purposes of the RC.6 Zone is to preserve natural resources and particularly forest areas .. 

He also indicated that 100% .of the subject site was located in a primary conservancy area 

according to the definition contained in Section 1A07.2 of the B.C.Z.R He also indicated that 

the area surrounding the property had a mix of uses to the north, west, and soutq. that included 

farming, residential development, churches, a school (Windsor Mill Elementary), and a golf 

course (The Woodlands and piamond Ridge golf courses). To the east, there is more intense 

. residential and commercial development along Windsor Mill. Road, especially near the 

intersection of Rolling Road headed east. In addition, the subject site is located approximately 
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two miles from the Baltimore Beltway (Interstate 695). In concluding his testimony~ Mr. MUrray 

indicated that in recommending approval of the redlinedlbluelined. Development Plan and the 

related zoning requests~ the Office of Planning carefully reviewed the Developer's proposal and 

submittals and considered the Master Plan, the R.C.6 regulations, and the potential impact of the 

, proposed church on the surrounding community. 
/ " 

Following Mr. Murray's testimony, Mr. Zimmerman called as a witness Glenn Shaffer 

from DEPRM. Mr. Zimmerman previously subpoenaed Mr. Shaffer to appear. Mr. Shaffer isa 

NaturaLResources Specialist and is a supervisor with the Environmental Impact Review ("EIR") 

Section of DEPRM. He reviewed and evaluated the Developer's submittals in terms of 

environmental impacts. He ]:1aS been employed with the County for approximately 24 years and 

previously obtained a Bachelor of Science degree in Environmental Health from East Tennessee 

State University. During Mr. Zimmerman's exanlination, he sought to revisit the.environmental 

impacts ofthe proposed development and, in particular, the location of the property in a primary 

conservancy area, the' property's location ina priority one forest area and at the edge of a forest· 

patch, and the effeGt of clearing trees in the R.C.6 Zone. 

Testimony from Mr. Shaffer and documents that were accepted into evidence as People's 

Counsel Exhibits revealed that the EIR staff received the Developer's Forest· Retention 

. Investigation Report ("FRIR")and Forest. Conservation Plan ("FCP") on March 9, 2009. ' 

Following their evaluation, EIR determined that the FRIR had not justified the extent of the . . 

proposed clearing of over. 20 acres of priority forest nor the protected patch map forest from 
, 

development. In addition, there was inadequate information in the FRIR and the FCP and Forest 

Conservation Worksheet (FCW) to justify the degree of clearing of priority forest on site. 

Moreover, there were no alternate development layouts submitted to demonstrate that ifpriority 
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retention areas could not be left undisturbed, how reasonable efforts were made to protect them 

and/or to minimize the impact to priority forest. An aerial photograph of the subject property 

showing the visual extent of forested area was submitted by Mr. Zimmennan and marked and 

accepted into evidence as People's Counsel Exhibit 4. 

Further evidence revealed that, following additional submittals and meetings between 

DEPRM· and the Developer's consulting ecologist, Eco-Science Professionals, Inc., the 

Developer submitted additional site plans (identified as Conceptual Layouts A through F) in 

order to show a sequence of site layouts that demonstrated the Developer's minimization of 

impact to priority forest. Conceptual Layout A represented the Developer's preferred layout 

with a reduction in the number of parking spaces to 665 and retaining the D.R. zoned portion of 
- . 

the property for future development, and a forest conservation plan that indicated 20.5 acres of 

clearing. This was rejected by the County and eventually led to Conceptual Layout F. As was 

summarized in a portion of the letter dated August 25, 2009 from John Canoles of Eeo-Science 

. \ 

Professionals to John Russo of ErR, which was marked and accepted into evidence as People's. 

Counsel Exhibit 5A: 

Layout F respects the RTA [Residential Transition Area] requirements, provides 
parking on the DR zoned portion of the site and minimizes forest clearing and 
forest interior habitat impacts. This layout best meets the understood concerns of . 
DEPRMwithout creating cQnflictwith other County requirements. While this 
layout does not allow the property owner the flexibility for future development, it 
does meet the primary goals of the project and is being proposed as the 
Development Plan for this site. . 

In re~ponse,· in a letter dated September 21, 2009 from John Russo to John Canoles, a 

copy of which was marked and accepted into evidence as People's Counsel Exhibit 6C, EIR 

notified the Developer that it had received a revised FCW, revised preliminary FCP, revised 

FRIR, and a request to purchase 5.7 acres ,of credit in a Baltimore County approved plantirig 
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banlc Based on EIR review, the. FGW and preliminary FCP for Conceptual Layout F were 

approved with conditions. In Ilddition, in a letter also dated September 21,2009 from Patricia M. 

Farr, ManagerofEIR, to John Canoles, a copy of which was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Developer's Exhibit 6B, Ms. Farr states that 29.9 acres of the 30.8 acre site is priority forest 

and the current development layout proposes 16.3 acres of clearing, with no forest buffer impacts 

and the remaining 13.6 acres of existing forest to be retained in perpetual easement. Ms. Farr 

then concludes by stating: 

In summary, we have determined, that your revised FRIR demonstrates that 
clearing of priority forest is unavoidable, and that reasonable efforts have been 
made tb minimize' impacts associated with this forest clearing. Therefore, this 
FRIR is approved in accordance with Section 33-6-108 of the Baltimore CountY 
Code. 

,	In response to Mr. Zimmerman's inquiry as to how·the Developer's previous proposaLto clear 

approximately 20.5 acres of priority forest was not acceptable, but the subsequent proposal to 

clear 16.3 acres was acceptable, Mr. Shaffer indicated that their determination involved 

balancing a permitted use of the property (for a church) .with the environmental impacts, looking 

at the project and the surrounding areas on the whole an~ whether the proposed development was 

consistent ,with the goals of the RC.6 Zone for' each of the three functional areas of a tract 
, 

(primary conservancy, secondary conservancy, and development areas). It also involved taking-

into consideration the mitigation and minimization efforts of the Developer. In this case,and 

considering those ~actors, the Developer's redlinedlbluelined proposal met those criteria for 

approval. 

Following Mr. Shaffer's testimony, the Developer presented its case In support of 

Development Plan approval and the special hearing and special exception requests. The 

Developer first called Leland A Gray, licensed architect with LPDJ Architects, LLC. Mr. Gray 
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indicated that he obtained a Bachelor ofArchitecture degree from the University of Idaho and his 

practice of architecture has spanned over 40 years in all 50 states and over 100 countries; For 

almost 25 years, Mr. Gray was a Senior Design Architect for The Church of Jesus Christ of 

L~tter-day Saints in Salt Lake City, Utah until opening his own firln in "2002.' Most of his career I 

has been c,entered on performing' arts and assembly style facilities and churches, and has also 

included educational, retail, and commercial facilities. A copy of Mr. Gray's resume w~s 

marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 7. Mr. Gray also indicated that he is 

familiar with the B.C.Z.R. and in particular the regulations pertaining to the R.C.6 Zone and the 

special exception criteria. He was offered and accepted as an expert in, architecture and the 

applicability of the B.C.Z.R. 

Mi.' Gray indicated he was contacted be Pastor Kenneth Robinson almost 4' years ago to 

explore a church project for his congregation. He; conducted an evaluation of the Church's needs 

- and requirements in a facility and visited the-property at least 10 times over the last few years, 

familiarizing himself with the site and area. Essentially, the Church desired a 2,000-plus seat 

facility with sufficient parking, which would also have some interior common areas and office 

areas. The Church also desired a building thatwould have a relatively low profile and would fit 

in aesthetic~lly with the surrounding area, with a minimal visual i.mpact. 

As depicted in the revised pattern bo'ok that was accepted into evidence as Developer's 

Exhibit 5, Mr. Gray's firm drew on its experience in, designing church' buildings in similar 

surroundings throughout the couptry and developed a dome styl~ design. His firm prepared the 

architectural pages of the pattern book, including the cover page, the building elevations on ' 

pages 14 and 15, a co"mputer generated rendering of the building on page 16 with proposed 

building materials labeled, details of the proposed building materials on page 17, cross sections 
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of the building and its interior on page 18, and aproposed floor plan on page 19. 

In discussing his design and the layout contained in the pattern book, Mr. Gray pointed 

out a number of features of the proposed Church building .. These include the use of a stone tile 

veneer on the exterior walls, cast cornice at the parapet where the walls meet the roofline, 

contrasting stone window surrounds, and ashlar stone set in mortar for the lower walls. The roof 

. would be tile and all aspects of the exterior would be set in earth tones in order to fit in with the 

surrounding area. The smaller lobby building would be approximately 10 feet tall to the parapet 

, and 28 feet to the top of the roofline. There would also be a steeple on the lobby roof. As shown 

on the floor plan on page 19 of the pattern -book, the lobby building would have a main lobby 

area as well as hospitality rooms, a church bookstore, and a coff~e room.' The main sanctuary . 

building would be larger than the lobby building, with assembly or auditorium style seating and a 

stage. There would also be restrooms as well as offices on each side of the main seating areas. 

Because of its larger size, the· sanctuary would have 14 foot walls to the parapet with a dome 

roofline approximately 50 feet high. 

Based on his expertise in structUres design and his familiarity with the B.C.Z.R., Mr. 

Gray offered his expert opinion concerning the church facility's potential impact on the relevant 

special exception criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Mr. Gray indicated that the 

facility would not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved. 

In his view, as previously discussed. and shown in the pattern book, ~e Church building would 
. . 

be designed in such a. manner has to have minor visual and aesthetic impact on the area. In 
, . \ , 

addition, the bui1~ing would be set back far enough from Windsor Mill Road to buffer the visual 

impact from the road, yet also be sufficiently distant from the sensitive forest areas to the rear of 

the property. Mr.. Gray indIcated that the proposed development would not tend to create 
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congestion in roads, streets or alleys, would not create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other 

. \ ' . - . 

danger, would not tend to ov~~crowd land and cause undue concentration of population, would 

not interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other 

public requirements, conveniences or improvements, would not interfere with adequate light and 

'air, would not be inconsistent with,the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in any 

other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of Jhe B.C.Z.R, and would not be inconsistent. 

with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of the Regulations. Mr.Gray 

also inc;iicated that he is familiar with the RC.6 Performance Standards contained in Section 

lA07.8.C ofthe B.C.Z.R Based on his preparation of the pattern book, his familiarity with the 

site, and his design of the building, he offered his expert opinion that the proposed church facility 

- , 

meets 'the Performance Standards of the RC.6 Zone. 

Next to testify in support of the development plan proposal was Thomas E. Wolf who 

prepared and ~eaJed the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan and site plan. Mr. Wolf indicated 

that he is Senior Landscape Architect with Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc. and licens~ed in the 

State of Maryland. He has been with Morris & Ritchie for approximately 11 years and has a 

background in, forest conservation in the, context 'of land development. He is familiar. with the 
, 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and the development regulations contained within the 

County Code, as well as the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual: He has been admitted and 

testified as an expert numerous times before this Commission and was offered and accepted as 

an expert in landscape architecture with a detailed knowledge of the. B.C.Z.R. and the 

Clevelopment reg'ulations . 

. Mr. Wolf testified that he became involved in the project in March 2008. He initially 

. visited the site and reviewed the zoning maps for the property and aerial photographs in order to 

. ,t' 
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develop a baseline view of the property. Since his initial involvement, he has visited the site at 

. ,least 15 times. Thereafter, he was directly involved in developing and preparing the instant 

redlinedlbludined Development Plan, and the related site plan depicting the requested zoning 

relief. 

He described the subject property as located in the 7500 block of Windsor, Mill Road on 

the south side of the road, situated between Rolling Road to the east and Old Court Road to the 

west. Just north of the subject property across Windsor Mill Road is the Rolling Oaks' and 

Nolanbrook residential developments that have been built out and. are also still under 

construction. These de~elopments fe~ture single-family detached hoines on primarily zoned 

D.R.5.5 land.3 Adjacent to these developments to the northeast i~ the Deer Run at Mayfield 

subdivision consisting of approximately 50 homes built from 2000 to 2003. 

Referencing the redlinedlblue1ined Development Plan, Mr. Wolf testified that the 

property is split zoned, consisting primarily of land zoned R.C.6 (26.05± acres) as well as a 
, " ,. 

smaller portion near the property's frontage on Windsor Mill Road zoned D.R.3.5 (4.76± acres) . 

. As planned, the Church facility would consist of the lobby and sanctuary buildings. Most of the 

" 
D.R.3.5 zoned area would contain the parking (119± spaces) and entrance areas. The remaining 

3 The developments just north of the subject property on Windsor Mill Road consist of over 150 single-family 
homes. The properties that comprise the developments were the subject of Hearing Officer's Hearings and ZoniJ;tg 
Hearings in each instance. The flrst requested development was known as "Rolling Oaks." The developer, 
'Marenberg EnterprJses, Inc., proposed development of the property' with 33 single-family residential lots. This 
Development Plan was approved in Case Nos. II-644 and 03-S14-A. The second requested development was known 
as "Rolling Oaks II." The developer, Rolling Oaks Development II, LLC, proposed development of approximately 
21 acres that was previously used as a farm and lumberyard with 80 single-family residential lots. This 
Development Plan was approved in Case Nos. II-681 and 05-221-A. The third requested development was known 
as "Nolanbrook." The developer, Nolanbrook, LLC, proposed development of almost 9 acres located adjacent to 
Rolling Oaks and Rolling Oaks II with 29 single-family residential lots. This Development Plan was approved in 
Case Nos. II-693 and 06-165-A. . All thnie'subdivisions were designed for development in a common scheme, with 
similar facades and lot sizes,as well as interlocking internal roads. 
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parking (400-plus spaces) would be located to the northwest side and rear of the property, 

surrounding the bU,ildings. Stonn water management and septic reserve areas would be located 

at the south and southeast portions of the property, respectively. As shown on the 

redlinedlbluelined Schematic Landscape Plan that was accepted into evidence as Developer's 

Exhibit 4E and pages 22 and 23 of the pattern book, landscaping will attempt to mirror the 

existing and planned frontage for the Rolling Oaks and Nolanbrook subdivisions. The plan will 

also attempt to keep as much exiting vegetation and foliage as possible, while providing 

additional shrubbery and evergreen ~creening; The Developer will also retain the remaining 

forested areas to the rear of the site and place them in a perpetual forest conservation easement. 

. As to the zoning request for' special he:aring relief, the Developer has requested 

confirmation that a church and'other buildings for religious worship are permitted by right within . ., 

the primary conservancy area and that no secondary conservancy area is ,required. As to this 

issue, Mr. Wolffrrst referenced the letter dated November 14, 2007 that was reproduced on the 
, 

redlinedlbluelined Development Plan cover, sheet, from the Developer's attorney, Robert A. 

Hoffman, ES9,uire to the Deputy Director of the Office of Planning, Jeffrey W. Long. In this 

letter, Mr. Hoffman indicated that under the R.C.6 Regulations, "primary conservancy area" is 

ordinarily protected from disturbance from development; however, Section lA07.7.C of t~e 

B.C.Z.R. contains exceptions from this prohibition against disturbance, including an exception 

that permits "churches and other buildings for religious worship" to be located in the primary 

and secondary conservancy area. As such, Mr. Hoffman sought and obtained confrrmation Vi;l 

Mr. Long's counter-signature that the Church would be permitted to utilize this exception to 

construct the Church facility. 
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Mr. Wolfe then explained that the entire RC.6 zoned portion of the site is included on the 

Baltimore County Forest Patch Map and is considered "primary conservancy area." As a result, 

a "secondary conservancy area" is not applicable to this site. Section 1A07.2 of the B.C.Z.R 

defines a "primary. conservancy area" as an area comprised of natural resources protected from 

disturbance by development. It also consists of: (A) forest buffer, which includes streams, 

wetlands, floodplains and steep slopes; (B) forest patch areas; (C) priority one forests; and (D) 

habitats-of endangered species. The subject property does indeed possess the characteristics of a 

"p~imary conservancy area," hence, the Developer believes that it is unnecessary to delineate a 

"secondary conservancy area."­
--, 

As to the requested special exception, Mr. Wolf explained that Section 1A073.A.9 of the 

B.C.Z.R states that churches and other buildings for religious worship are permitted by right in 

the R.C.6 Zone, provided that no more than 10% of any lot may be cQvered by impervious 

surfaces which include -buildings, structures or -required parking. He then referenced the 

"Impervious Surface Table for RC.6 Area 'Only" depicted on the cover sheet of the redline¢/ 

bhielined Development Plan, which indicates that the proposed impervious surface area for the 

planned Churchdevelopn:ent is 19.21 %± of the total site area zoned R.C.6. Section 1A07.3.B.5 

states that churches and other buildings for religious wotship that exceed the 10% impervious 

surface limitation may be pennitted in the R.C.6 Zone by Special Exception only; hence the 

requested special exception relief. 

In support of this relief, Mr. Wolf offered his expert testimony concerning the impact of 

the proposed development, and in particular the potential impact of the 19.21 %± impervious 

surface area, on the special exception criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R Mr. 

Wolf testified that the proposed use as depicted -on the redlinedlbluelined Development -Plan 
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would not be detrimental to the heal~h, safety, or general welfare of the locale. The proposed 

facility would meet all building codes, the location is isolated from adjoining properties, ,and 

would have a limited use -- mainly Sunday services and some Wednesday evening activities. ,It 

would not tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein. Based on the Traffic 

Impact Analysis prepared by The Traffic Group, the use would have. a very limited impact on 

traffic and would not create congestion, again based on the limited use. It would not create a 

potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger. The facility would meet all fire codes, 

, including a suppression tank and sprinkler system, and wide enough drive aisles for emergency 

vehicles. It would not tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population. The 

RTA buffer and setback would be respected and the facility would be set back from the road and 

utilize existing trees and foliage and proposed landscaping to ensure adequate screening and 

buffering from nearby properties. It would not interfere with adequate provisions for schools, 

parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other public re'quirements,' conveniences or 

improvements. It is expected that the facility would have very little impact on public services 

since the facility would be served by a private well and septic system, as well as self contained 

stonn water management. It would not interfere with 'adequate light and air. The scale and 

height of the buildings,~helr locati~n and placement on the property, as well as the limitations on 

the height of light standards in the parking areas would limit this impact. 

Further, it would not be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning 

. ­
classification' nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning 

Regulations, nor would it be inconsistent with the impenneable surface and vegetative retention 

provisions of the Zoning Regulations. Mr: Wolf emphasized that no zoning variances are 

anticipated or requested and the re.dlinedlbluelined Development Plan meets with the approval of 
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County agencIes. He also indicated that the proposed development includes storm water 

management, water retention, preserving the forested area to the rear.ofthe property -- including 

approximately 13 acres in the R.C.6 Zone that would remain undisturbed -- and provides 

extensive evergreen landscaping. On cross-examination from Mr. Zimmerman, Mr. Wolf 

acknowledged that the proposed development includes clearing approximately 16 acres of forest' 

on the 30 acre site; but indicated that the Developer is trying to m~tigate the clearing by 

providing storm water management and a conservancy area. In addition, the property is located 

at the edge of the forest patch area and the proposed development would encroach on the. 

periphery, while keeping'the integrity of the forest patch protected and contiguous. 

At the conclu$ion of Mr. WoIrs testimony, he indicated that the redlinedlbluelined 

Development Plan that was presented to County agency' representatives had addressed all of 

those agencies' comments. He also offered his opinion that granting of the special hearing and 

". 	 special exception Petitions is appropriate pursuant to the site plan accepted into evidence as 

Developer's Exhibit 9, and based on his professional knowledge and experience, the 

redlinedlbluelined Development Plan accepted into evidence as Developer's ,Exhibits 4A through 

4E fully comply with th¥ development regulations, rules and policies, contained in the Baltimore' . 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Baltimore County Code '(RC.C.). 

Testifying in support of the proposed development particularly as to potential traffic 

. impacts was Mickey A. Cornelius, Senior Vice President with The Traffic Group. Mr. Cornelius 

is a registered professional engineer in the State of Maryland, and is also ceIi:ified as a 

Professional Traffic Operations Engineer. He has over 23 years of experience in transportation 

planning and the traffic engineering profession, including traffic analysis and forecasting, traffic 

signal systems' evaluation and design, parking and circulation, traffic calming, and traffic 
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systems management. Mr. Cornelius was offered and accepted as an expert in traffic 

engineering. A copy of his resume was marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's 

Exhibit 11. 

Mr. Cornelius indicated that he is familiar with the site and visited the property three 
., . 

different times and drove by the property a number of other times. He also gathered traffic data 

related to the site and' the nearby intersections at Old Court Road and Rolling Road from 

Baltimore County. A copy of the revised Traffic Impact Analysis dated September 23, 2009 was . . 

marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 12. This study, combined yvith Mr. 

Cornelius's testimony, revealed that the focus of the analysis was the area on Windsor Mill Road 

between and including the intersections at Old Court Road and Rolling Road. It also includes 

information obtained from the Baltimore County Basic Service Transportation Map to' determine / 

the operating efficien~y level of the signalized iritersection at Rolling Road. Using this 

information and traffic counts and trip generation figures, the study identified the impact of the 

proposed development on the site on future traffic conditions. 

The existing conditions at the intersection of Windsor MIll Road and Rolling Road show 

the intersection operating at a "D" level of service (32%) for the weekly morning peak hour on 

Rolling Road headed south across Windsor Mill Road, and show a "D" level of service (33%) 

for the weekly evening peak hour on Windsor Mill Road heading east across Rolling Road. 

According to Mr. Cornelius, the study collected traffic counts for the period between 9:00 AM 

and 1 :00 PM on Sundays, with a peak hour from 9:00 AM to 10:00 AM to coincide with the 
. , 

conclusion of 8:00 AM services and the start of 10:00 AM services. Presently, the surrounding 

area intersections are operating at an optimum "A" level of service during the Sunday morning 

peak period. With the proposed development of the Church, the surrounding ,area intersections 
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are projected to maintain a good "B" level of service or better during the Sunday peak hours. 

Moreover, the key road segment of Windsor Mill Road that is currently operating at a moderate 

"c" level of service is projected to maintain a "C" level of service or better based upon projected 

future traffic volumes. Mr. Cornelius also testified that based on projected traffic vohID1es at the 

intersection of Rolling Road and Windsor Mill Road, the future Sunday peak hour volumes 

folloWing build out of the Church would still be lower than those which exist today during the 

weekday morning and evening peak hour. 

Finally; Mr. Cornelius offered his expert opinion as to the special exception criteria set 

forth in. Section 502.1 of the RC.Z.R., particularly as to whether the development would tend to 

create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein. In his opinion, the development' of the 

property for the Church as planned and the resultant traffic. can be adequately accommodated by 

the existing road system with very little impact, and that acceptable levels of service. would 

remain. Part of this is due to the fact that during the peak hours for the mam intersection at 

. Windsor Mill Road and Rolling Road, which is weekday mornings and evenings, the Church 

_ would have no or very limited operations and, therefore, almost no impact ontraffic during those 

times. Moreover, even during the Church's peak hour, the 'above intersection and the key area of 

. Windsor ~ill Road would operate at a moderate to good level of service. Another reason for this 

opinion is the plal111ed widening of Windsor Mill Road to 40 feet wide along the frontage of the 

'property, which would allow traveling motorists to bypass vehicles slowing to turn left or right 

into the Church. 

Following the presentation of expert testimony, the Developer called Dr. Kenneth 

Robinson as a witness. Dr. Robinson has been the Senior Pastor of Restoring Life Interna~ional 

Church for the past 18 years. He is essentially the "CEO" of the Church, providing spiritual 

, . 

23 




• 

leadership and guidance through 'preaching, teaching the Bible, and developing ministries. 'He 

also leads the business, side of the Church, in terms of its financial wellbeing and the adequacy of 

its facilities. According to Pastor Robinson, the Church's mission is to spread the Gospel and 

empower families in all aspects of their lives, including their faith, finances, and becoming better 

people at home and in the community. 

The Church was founded In January, 1991 with only a handful (approximately 10 to 12) 

of members. Services were originally hel~ at the. Quality Inn in Catonsville. As the 

congregation grew, they moved to a building at 9010 Liberty Road and were there for apout 

seven years. In 1999, the. Church moved to its present location at 401 Reistersto~ Road in 

Pikesville. Over the years, the Church has grown to approximately 1,100 members. The current 

facility is a converted catering buildmg in which the interior was renovated to resemble a church 

facility. The Church is·hopeful of continued growth and anticipates expanding to approximately 

2,000 m~mbers. At present, it is difficult to provide all the religious and missionary services to 

the congregation -- in short, they have outgrown the current facility .. They have owned the 

subject property for the last 8 years and believe it is an ideal location for a new C~urch facility, 

especially given its location close to the Randallstown area that is home to a ,number of 

parishioners. Pastor Robinson also emphasized that the Church has been it positive influence on 

the community and has been a' good neighbor wherever it has been in the. past, and 'would 

continue to do be so at the subject location. 

According to Pastor Robinson, services would tjpically occur on Sunday mornings at 

8:00 AM and 1.0:00 AM, with about 900 to 1,100 personsatteriding the two services combined. 

There would also be a Monday night prayer service at 7:00 PM with about 70 pen30ns and a 

Wednesday night Bible Study at 7:00 PM with about 200 to 300 persons in attendance. 

~t~~' . . 
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In testifying regarding the current development proposal, Pastor Robinson stressed that a 

number of changes· and revisions have been made to the plan in an effort to meet Courity laws 

and development policies and regulations and. community concerns, while still maintaining a 

Church facility that would adequately meet the needs of the congregation now and in the future. 

He indicated that originally, the building was placed further toward the rear of the property and 

parking was entirely in the RC.6 Zone, along with over 800 planned parking spaces also in the 

RC.6 Zone; however, the plan has evolved so that the building is now closer to the road, parking 

is now proposed inthe D.R Zone, and parking has be~n reduced to 556 spaces. Pastor Robinson· 

acknowledged that in any case, the proposed development does involve clearing tre_es. and he is . 

sensitive to the environmental concerns; however, the cun;ent plan mitigates those concerns to. 

the greatest extent. 

Further, he does not expect an adverse impact on the community. In fact, in his view, 

permitting churches in the RC.6 Zone by right and,. in this -case, by special exception, 

demonstrafes ~hat the development of churches is looked at differ.ently because of the limitations 

inherent in thekuse and the positive influence a church has in the community. In addition, 

Pastor Robinson pointed out that a church of the size proposed here is not l+llusual for the area, 

and mentioned several other large churches, including Rock City Church in Towson (3,000 

- . 
seats), Trinity Assembly of God (2,300 seats) in Lutherville, and New Psalmist Baptist Church 

'-. 

(5,000 seats) in Locheam. On cross-examination from Mr. Zimmerman, Pastor Robinson r 

acknowledged that the Church was aware of the RC.6 zoni~g when the property was purchased. 

He was told that a church could be built on the site, but could not utilize the entire site. He also 

indicated that the Church did attempt to have the zoning changed during the 2008 CZMP but was 

unsuccessful. 
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At the conclusion of the Developer's case, Mr. Zimmennan called as witnesses.amlmber 

of interested citizens who 'testified in opposition to the proposed church facility. In sUIl1ffiary" 

their testimony indicated opposition to the project primarily based' on concerns over increased 

traffic', the overall magnitude and size hf the proposed church facility, and the precedent that 

could be set if the church facility were pennitted. Opposition testimony also centered on the 

potential environmental impacts of the proposed development and a desire for strict enforcement 

of the Zoning Regulations. 

In addition, Mr. Zimmennan called several civic leaders in the community, including 

Ralph W. Wright, Sr. and Cathy Wolfson, both· with the Greater Patapsco Community 

Association ("GPCA'~). According to the GPCA Website, the front page of which was marked· 

and accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 3, the mission of the GPCA includes the 
. ( 

preservation of the beauty, tranquility, and rural nature of the community and encouraging 

orderly and positive growth. As shown on the map of the GPCA area, which is part of a packet 
\ 

of photographs and documents submitted by Ms. Wolfson that was collectively marked and 
, ~' 

accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 4, the GPCA includes the Granite area of western 

Baltimore County and is geographically comprised of the large area south and west of Windsor 

Mill Road to the Patapsco River and the Howard County line. 

Mr. Wright testified individually and in his capacity as President of the GPCA. He 

referenced two letters he wrote to the undersigned dated May 21, 2009 and November 6, 2009, 

which were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively. 

These letters and his testimony indicated that he has lived inthe community since 2001. He is 

concerned with overdevelopment and the increases in traffic development would have on the 

rural character of the community. The R.C.6 Zone, which includes most of the subject site, was 



codified in 2000 to protect natural resources, preserve the ecosystem, and maintain the traditional 

character of rural communities by limiting the scale and intensity of development. In this case, 


the GPCA is not against churches per se, but believes a large church facility would be contrary to 


. the goals of the R.C.6 Zone, especially where the Church seeks to double the percentage of 


- ~mpervious surface area 'permitted by right. Mr. Wright also expressed his concern that if this 


Development Plan and zoning requests are approved, this would be the first domino to fall and . 

. would result ina further deterioration of the rural character of the area, and other large churches 

would likely follow in the footsteps of Restoring Life International Church . 

. ' 
. Ms. Wolfson also testified in opposition to the proposed church development. She is a 

member of the GPCA and is on the Associ~tion's Zoning Committee. She submitted the 

aforementioned packet that was accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 4. Ms. Wolfson's 

testimony echoed Mr. Wright's and also pointed out that the uniqile~ess of the R.C.6 Zone is the 

primary conservancy element, and the intent of the County Council in creating the R.C.6 Zone to 

protect forests,· streams and wetlands ~d ecosystems, and to prevent forest fragmentation. In her 

view, singling out the subject property for development arid what she believes is preferential 

treatment is unfair and contrary to the RC.Q Regulations. 

She also emphasized the importance of forest conservation and the vulnerability of the 

existing forests and forest patch areas. By definition, a forest patch area is an area of land 

comprised of at least 200 contiguous acres of forest overlaying a stream ,system, and a primary 

conservancy area is an area comprised of natural resources protected from disturbance by 

development. In the instant matter, the' Developer proposes to clear 16 acres of priority' forest 

that is part of the forest patch area. Although the Developer has indicated that the clearing will 

involve only a small tip of the priority forest, Ms. Wolfson stressed that taking out this first area 

27 




·e 

of forest will orily lead to other areas of the forest patch being taken out bit by bit until the forest 

is eroded and deteriorated, thereby affecting nearby wildlife, natural resources, and ecosystems. 

Finally, David Lykens again appeared on behalf of DEPRM at the last hearing date on 

December 14, 2009. Mr. Lykens indicated that at the time of the prior hearings, in particular on 

May 28,2009 and November 17, 2009, DEPRM had not yet had the opportunity to fully evaluate' 

the Developer's submittals. In. particular, the Environmental Impact Review Section had 

completed its review and had no outstanding issues and recommended approval, and the Ground 

~ater Management Section had also co~pleted its review with no outstanding issues and a 

recommendation of approval; however, the Storm Water Management Section had not yet 

completed its review as of the hearing date on November 19,2009 and the record was kept open 

in light ofthe continuation of the hearings. Mr. Lykens then reported on December 14,2009 that 

the Storm Water,Management Section has completed its evaluation with no outstanding issues 

and recommends approval of the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan. He also indicated that 

DEPRM has no objection to the special exception request to exceed the 10% threshold for 

impervious surface area, 

'In deciding this' development proposal, I am compelled to do so within the statutory 

authority set forth in Sections 32-4:..227, 32-4-228, and 32-4-229 of the B.C.C. In particular, . 

Section 32-4-227(e)(l) states that "[t]he Hearing Officer shall consider any corrgnents and 

conditions submitted by a county agency 'under § 32-4-226 of this subtitle and make the 

comments and conditions part of the permanent Development Plan file. Section 32-4-228 states 

that "[t]he Hearing Officer shall take testimony and receive evidence regarding any unresolved 

comment or condition that is relevant to the proposed DeVelopment Plan, including testimony or 

evidence regarding any potential impact of any approved development upon the proposed plan." 
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.Section 32-4-229(b)(1) also provides that "[t]he Hearing Officer shall grant approval of a 

Development Plan that complies with these development regulations and applicable policies, 

'rules and regulations ...provided that the final approval of a plan shall be subject to all 

appropriate standards, rules, regulations, conditions, and safeguards set forth therein." Finally, 

Section32-4-229(d)(2) states that "[i]n approving a Development Plan, the Hearing Officer may 

impose any conditions if a condition: (i) protects the surrounding and neighboring properties; 
) 

(ii) is based' upon a comment that was raised or a condition that was proposed or requested by /a 


participant; (iii) is necessary to alleviate an adverse impact on the health, safety, or welfare of the 


,. community that would be present without the condition; and (iv) does not reduce by more than 

, ' . " 

20%: 1. The number of dwelling units proposed by a residential Development Plan in a D.R.5.5, 

D.R1O.5, or D.R16,Zone; or 2. The square footage proposed by a non-residentiru Development 

Plan." Pursuant to Section 32-4-229(d)(3), "[t]he Hearing .officer shall base the decision to 

impose' a condition on factual findings that are supported by evidence." 

In the instant !11atter, there is very little dispute as to the relevant facts of-the case. The 

property is primarily zoned RC.6 and this Zone carries with it certain restriction~. on 

development. One of the enun:ierated exceptions to the general prohibitions ort-development is 

the allowance of churches or other buildings for religious worship. Churches are permitted by 
'. j 

'right if proposed with 1 0% or less impervious surface area and are permitted by special 
" ' 

. exception if in excess of10%. There ~s no dispute here that the proposed Church facility would 

approach 20% impervious surface area. There is also no dispute that the subject property lies in 

I ' 

a 100% primary conservancy area and is located in a priority one forest and delineated forest 

patch area. Boiled down simply, a primary issue in this case is whether the Developer's plan to 

have almost 20% impervious surface area is too' excessive, such that the special exception 
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request should not be granted, and the related, more general issue is whether the environmental 

impacts of the proposed church facility, and in particular the impact of clearing 16 acres of 

priority one forest located within a forest patch area, is also too excessive, such that the 

redlinedlbluelined Development Plan should not be approved. 

In considering the special exception, I am governed by the criteria set forth In Section 

502,1 of the B.C.Z.R. and the relevant case law. It is also important to understand the concept of 

the term "special exception." Recently, the Maryland Court of Appeals discussed the evolution 
, . 

of special exceptions in zoning law in People's Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola College 

in Maryland, 406 Md. 54 (2008). Iri that case, the Court went all the way back to the seminal 
. '. 

U.S. Supreme Court case of Village ofEuclid, Ohio v. Amber Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365,47 S.Ct. 

114 (1926), which upheld the Village of Euclid's comprehensive zoning ordinance' against a 

challenge brought by a .local landowner. The, type of zoning regulations enacted by Euclid 
., 

represented a 'fairly static and rigid' form of zoning that came to be known as "Euclidian 

zoning." 

However, the "special 'exception" introduced some flexibility into the 'fairly static and 

rigid' Euclidian zoning scheme. As set forth by Judge Harrell in People's Counsel v. Loyola, 

supra: 

The special exception adds flexibility to a comprehensive legislative zoning 
scheme by serving as a "middle ground" between permitted uses and prohibited 
uses in a particular zone. Permitted and prohibited uses serve as binary, polar 
opposites in a zoning scheme. A permitted use in a given zone is ,permitted as of 
right within the zone, witho.!lt regard to any potential or actual adverse effect that 
the use will have on neighboring properties. A special exception, by contrast, is 
merely deemed prima facie compatible in a given zone. The special exception 
requires a case-by-case evaluation by an administrative zoning body or officer 
according to legislatively-defined standards. That case-by-case evaluation is what 
enables special exception uses to achieve some flexibility in an otherwise semi­
rigid comprehensive legislative zoning scheme. . 
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Id. at 72-73. 

Loyola also quoted the holding in the often cited Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981) that "the 

appropriate standard to be used in determining whether a requested special exception use would 

have an adverse effect and, therefore, should be denied is whether there are. facts and 

circumstances that show that the particular use proposed at the particular location proposed 

would have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special 

exception use irrespective of its location within the zone." Id. at 102. 

In this case, I have considered the testimony and evidence presented by the parties, 

including the expert testimony presented by the Developer's building architect, landscape 

architect, and traffic engineer, and the County witne'sses includirig Mr. Murray with the Office of 

-Planning and Mr. Shaffer -with DEPRM, as well as the cross-examination of those experts by Mr.. 

Zimmerman and the te\stimony put forth by the Protestants. _ I have also reviewed the R.C.6 

Regulations and in particular County Council Bill No. 73-00, ~hich created the R.C.6 Zone and 

established the uses permitted therein . 

. It is noteworthy that when Bill' No. 73-00 was originally filed, "churches and other 

buildings of religious worship" were permitted only by special exception. The Council then 

amended the Bill so that churches and' other buildings of religious w9rship were permitted by 

right if no more than. 10% impervious surface area, and by special exception if the 10% 

impervious area were exceeded. Clearly, the plain wording of the statute, along with its 

legislative history, indicates that the Council understood the inherent' impacts that a church 

would have and favored such a use in the RC.6 Zone irrespective of the impacts, but required 

that a church with more than 10% impervious surface area be looked at more closely and on a 

.. case-by-case basis as a special exception. Obviously, there is no doubt that the proposed 2,185 
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seat church with 556 parking spaces, and the associated 19.6% of impervious surface area, would 


have an impact on the area. ,The question is whether the church facility at this location would 


have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with a church facility 


, regardless of its location within the zone. In my judgment, the church's potential adverse 

impacts at the subject location are not beyond those ,inherently associated with achmch use 

, anywhere else in the zone. ,One could argue that the clearing of 16 acres of forest presents an 

adverse effect "above and beyond;" however, as with virtually any development, clearing would 

be, necessary in any wooded area where development is proposed. ' In my view, the Council) 

considered this in enacting the R.C.6 legislation. They allowed up to 10% impervious area by 

right, which would necessarily require forest clearing under the same circumstances, though not 

the degree contemplated here. They also decided to require a special exception for a church with 

more than 10% impervious surface area, forcing clost;:r scrutiny on such a proposal. It is also ,
( ,,', 

interesting to note that the Council did not establish a rigid. "cap" on the percentage of 

impervious surfac'e, area that could be permitted, even by special exception. Rather, it sought to 

permit the Zoning Commissioner to review each case on its oWn merits. 

In the instant matter, the Developer has presented testimony from a number of recognized
, , 

experts that the proposed Church facility meets the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. Obviously, as pointed out by'Mr. Zimmerman, these experts were retained and called 

as witnesses by the Developer, but nonetheless, their uncontroverted testimony is persuasive. 

Even more importantly, Iwas impressed by the testimony of the County agency representatives, 

all of whom indicated that the development proposal, even with 19.6% impervious surfaces, 

meets County development regulations and appliCable policies, rules and regulations, including 

the testimony of Curtis Murray with Office of Planning and Glenn Shaffer with Environmental 

',," ,'. 
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Impact Review Section of DEPRM. These agencies -- Planning and DEPRM -- had primary 

involvement in reviewing, evaluating, and scrutinizing the development proposal and assessing 

,the project's impact. Both agencies expressed support for the requested special exception. In 

my judgment, the Developer has met its burden and is entitled to the requested special exception. 

Moving now to the Development Plan itself, on a broader scale, the issue is whether this 

, redliriedlbluelined Development Plan should be approved, or if so approved, whether conditions 

should be imposed. The crux of the matter involves issues of traffic and environmental impacts. 
. ' 

The Protestants presented testim~ny and' ~vidence that the' areas of Windsor Mill Road, 

particularly at the intersections with Old Court Road and Rolling Road, would be significantly 
, 

impacted With the addition of a large Church facility. They believe that traffic is already a 

concern in this area, and that a church would only make matters worse. The Protestants also 

point to the rural character of the area, which would be negatively impacted by increased traffic 

from the proposed Church. 

Testifying in support of the proposed 'development was Mickey A. Cornelius with The 

'Traffic Group. Mr. Cornelius perfqrmed a detailed analysis of the potential traffic impact ofth~ 
( 

Church facility. In short, due to the differences in peak hour uses of the road and intersections 

and the rather limited use of the Church facility in general, Mr. Cornelius determined that the' 

proposed development would have a very limited impact on overall traffic in the area. I am 

persuaded by his testimony and the Traffic Impact Analysis on this issue.' ' 

The more thorny issue from the Protestants' and People's Counsel's perspective is the 

issue of environmental impact, and specifically the proposed development's intrusion into the 

forest patch area and the removal of areas of priority one forest. The Protestants and.People's 

Counsel raise legitimate concerns over just what constitutes too much clearing. Is 10 acres to 

; , 
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much ... 15 acres ... 20 acres? Obviously, making this determination is not an exact science. 

Under the current development process, County agencies look at what the permitted use is and 

then review the Developer's submittals to determine if the permitted use would' fit within the 

_constraints of the site. More specifically, DEPRM looks at what the environmental impacts 

would be for the permitted use ~- in this case a Church facility -- and deten:mnes if those impacts 

are acceptable. This is an oversimplification, but is essentially what they do. DEPRM also looks . . 

at whether there are alternatives or whether these impacts can be minimized or mitigated. In the 

instant matter, DEPRM 'did compel the Developer to re-evaluate and revamp its entire plan in 

order to lessen the environme~tal impact of the development to an acceptable leveL Indeed, as 

indicated previously, the Developer went through a number of "Conceptual Layouts" before it 

was able to fmally satisfy DEPRM.· 

The Developer has presented a redlinedlbluelined Development Plan that meets all 

development regulations and applicable policies, rules and regulations, and has been 

recommended for approved by all County agencies. The Developer has also presented expert 

testimony as to the particulars of the proposed development, including the building design and 

site development. This testimony is weighed against the testimony and evidence presented by 

the Protestants and· People's Counsel recommending against approval. The question is, does the 

testimony and evidence presented by the Protestants and People's Counsel rise to such a level 

'. ' 

that the Development Plan should not be approved or that conditions should be imposed as part 

of approval? 

In my jud~ent, the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan should be approved without 

conditions. Although I was impr~ssed by the testimony of the Protestants, particularly Mr. 

Wright and Ms. Wolfson with the Greater Patapsco Community Association and their discussion 
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< of the potential environmental impacts of the proposed development, I was equally impressed 

with the Developer's witnesses and specifically the expert testimony that refuted the breadth of 

the environmental and other impacts associated with this project. I am also compelled by statute 

to consider the comments and approvals ofthe County ~gencies, all of whom have recommended 

. approvaL After considering all the testimony and evidence produced by the parties, the 

-
. redlinedlbluelined Development Plan shall be approved. 

Lastly, it should be noted that my decisions with regard to the Petitions for Special 

Hearing and Special Exception and the Hearing Officer's Hearing considering the Development 

Plan proposal are treated differently for appeal 'purposes. The decisions as to the Petitions are 

made by me sitting as Deputy Zoning Commissioner. An appeal from t~ose decisions is a de 

novo appeal to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County. The decision as to approval of the 

redlinediblueIined Development Plan is made by me sitting as Hearing Officer for Baltimore 

. County. An appeal from that decision is on the record to the Board of Appeals pursuant to 

Section 32-4-281 of the B.C.C. 

In conclusion, pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing 

held thereon, the requirements of which are contained in Article 32, Title 4, of the Baltimore 

County Code, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearings, the 

request· for special' hearing relief and special exception relief shall be granted. In addition, the 

redlinedlbluelined Development Plan shall be approved. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning ComrnissionerlHearing Officer 

for Baltimore County, this (). r;-woday of December, 2009, that the request for Special 

Hearing pursuant to Section IA07.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

confirm that a church and other buildings for religious worship are permitted by right within the 
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primary conservancy area and to confirm that no secondary conservancy ar~a is required, be-and 

is hereby GRANTED, and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the request for Special Exception pursuant to Section 

lA07.3.B.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a church 

(buildings, structures and parking) in the R,.C.6 Zone with more than 10% of the lot covered by 

impervious surfaces be and is hereby GRANTED in accordance with the redlinedlbluelined. 

Development Plai1accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibits 4A through 4E and the 

revised site plan accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit9; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Special Exception use shall be valid for a period 

hot to exceed five years from the date of the final Order granting same, pursuanfto Section 502.3 
" 

of the B.C.Z.R.; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the redlinedlbluelined Development Plan accepted into 

evidence as Developer's Exhibits 4A through 4E for the property known as the "Restoring Life 

International Church," be and is hereby APPROVED, consistent with the aforegoing Opinion. 

Any appeal of tbis decision must be taken within thirty (30) days from the date of th~s 

Order. If an appeal of this decision is not taken within the time prescribed, then tbis decision 

shall constitute a final. Order as to the Zoning relief requested, and a final Development Plan 

Order as to the Hearing Officer's Hearing, and shall be subject to the appeal provisions contained, 

in Section 32-4-281 of the Baltimore County Code. 

-a,Hff~/),
lfoMAs H. BOST~ 
Deputy Zoning CommissionerlHearing Officer 

. for Baltimore County . 
THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MAR YL AND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 	 December 29, 2009 Deputy Zoning Commissiol1er' 

• 

ARNOLDJABLON,ESQumRE 
DAVID KARCESKI; ESQUIRE 

. VENABLE, LLP 
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 
SUITE 500 . . . 

TOWSON,MD 21204 

. RE: . Development Plan Hearing 
. (Restoring Life International Church) 
HOH Case No. II-745 and Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 

Dear Messrs. Jablon and Karceski: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision :rendered in the above-captioned :t;:natter. . The 
development plan has been approved, in accordance with the attached Order. . 	 . 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the daie of this Order. For further 
'information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
. Management office at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely,

£:-fI 
. 	THOMASH.B 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore CountY 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Dr. Kenneth Robinson, Senior Pastor, Restoring Life International Church, 401 Reisterstown Road, Pikesville 

MD21208 

Lamont Jackson, Project Coordinator, Restoring Life Church, 401 Reisterstown Road, 

Pikesville MD 21208 . . 

Leland A Gray, LPDJ Architects, LLC, 2830 South Beverly, Salt Lake City UT 84106 

Thomas E. Wolf, Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., 1220 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286 


.. Mickey A. Cornelius, The Traffic Group, 9900 Franklin Square Drive, Suite H, Baltimore MD 21236 , 

John Canoles, Eco-Science Professionals, Inc., PO Box 5006, Glen Arm MD 21057 

Please See Attached List 

JelTerson Building I 105 West ChesapeaR~ Avenue. Suite 103 i Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4 J0-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bultimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.bultimorecountymd.gov


EUGENE EDELEN 
5115 OLD HANOVER RD 
WESTMINSTER MD 

CHERYL BROWN 

3218 WESTWOOD AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21216 


MARIA SHEARS 
9719 BRANCHLEIGH RD #E 

. RANDALLSTOWN MD 21135 

FELIX THREAT 

5 MINK HOLLOW CT 

OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 


RALPH WRIGHT SR, PRESIDENT 
GREATER PATAPSCO COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION 
PO BOX 31 
WOODSTOCK MD 211.63 

KIMBERLY CARR 

2206 SIENA WAY 

WOODSTOCK MD 21163 


JOHN PAIRE 

3633 HERWOOD RD 

WOODSTOCK MD 21163 


CHRISTINE AND JOHN AITKEN 
9206 DOGWOOD RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

DEBORAH PARKER 
3514 MENLO DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

JOSEPH MCCRAY' 
2711 Y2 KILDAIRE DR 
BALTIMOREMD 21234 

JOYCE P ARTIS 
4311 BELVIEW AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

NANETTE STESCH 
3313 PEDDICOAT CT 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

CHERYL AND CLAUDE TAYLOR 
9803 OLD COURT RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

GREG WELSH 
8737 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

MARIAN IANNUZZI 
8739 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

THURMAN PINDER 
8637 GLEN HANNAH CT 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

SHIRLEY WEBB 
6913 FIELDCREST RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

ELEY AND KAREN GATLING 
20 LAMBOURNE RD #G9 
TOWSON MD 21204 . 

JOYCE AND JOHN FITZ 
8716 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

PAUL MAYNARD 
10712 DAVIS AVE 
GRANITE MD 21163 

JAMES DERAMUS 
2940 HERNWOOD RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

N SCOTT PHILLIPS 
2905 TALLOW TREE RD 
WOODSTOCK MD21163 

BARBARA THOMPSON 
AND FIL SIBLEY 
3600 HERNWOOD RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

GWENDOLYN MILLER 
8700 INWOOD RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

MICHELLE AND JOHN FEWER ANDREW P KOCHIS MARCIA BROWN 
6 ZADOC CT 10228 HARVEST FIELDS DR 8444 DOGWOOD RD 
GRANITE MD 21163 WOODSTOCK MD 21163 WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 



• 

ERROL DUTTON 
8603 POLLY HILL CT 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

JUNE ROBINSON 

2 WOODFIELD CT 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 


EBONY VAUGHAN 

3839 JAN BROOK RD 

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 


FRAMKE KING 

13 RANDALL AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21208 


ADELE FENNELL. 
. DEBRA and WILLIAM CHAPLIN 

415 LIBERTY HEIGHTS AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

SANDY GRAHAM & ANN MARIE 
. JOHNSON NICHOLS" . 

8821 WINANDS RD 

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 


STEPHECA SAWYER 

607 BENNINGHAUS RD 

BALTIMORE MD 21212 


JACQUELINE AND MARTIE BROWN 
3816 CHERRYBROOK RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

DREW MCCARRIAR 
11 SPRING HEATH CT 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

RANDALYN STOREY 
2424 BIBERY LANE APT 102 
BALTIMORE MD 21244 

DAMITA ROBINSON 
322 DELIGHT MEADOWS RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 

NEZER LEFTWICH 
51 CHASE MILL CIRCLE 

. OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

EVAN ASKEW 

178 PISTONS CIRCLE 

BALTIMORE MD 21117 


WILBUR NICHOLS 

3728 ELMLEY AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21213 


DOROTHY AND ERIC BAt--IKS 
2624 GWYNNDALE AVE 
WOODLAWN MD 21207 

CYNTHIA MOORE 

1534 LANGFORD RD 

BALTIMORE MD 21207 


LESLIE JEFFREY 
9700 WINDANDS RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

ANTHONY GRAHAM 
3732 MILFORD MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

SHAL YNN MILLS 
1053 CAMERON RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

DEBORAH MCRAE 
626C ADMIRAL DR # 503 
ANNAPOLlS.MD 21401 

LUIS NAVARRO . 
76 CRANBROOK RD #157 
HUNT VALLEY MD 21030 

KEREY MATHEWS 
4427 FREDERICK AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 

MARY JOYNER 
624 LEAFYDALE TERR 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

YKEYTTA E .IEFFERSON 
66 ROYALTY CIRCLE UNIT 66 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21136 

TONYARICE RENEE BENNETT NIJASHA BIVINIC 
5434 JAMESTOWN CT 78 OLD FORGE LANE 3928 SYBIL ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 NOTTINGHAM MD 21234 . RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

http:ANNAPOLlS.MD


LAMONT JACKSON 
LELAND GRAY RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
2830 SOUTH BEVERLY 401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84106 

PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

KENNETH AND JUNE ROBINSON 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

MICKEY CORNELIUS 
THE TRAFFIC GROUP 
9900 FRANKLIN SQUARE DR #H 
BALTIMORE MD 21236 

SIMONE CROAL 

RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 

401 REISTERSTOWN RD 

PIKESVILLE MD 21208 


A DENYCE WAnIES-DANIELS 

3666 FOREST GARDEN AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21207 


, MARNITA COLEMAN 
9220 OWINGS CHOICE CT 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

, PARRIS BOWENS 
338 SPRY ISLAND RD 
JOPPAMD 21085 

KTTYLER 

PO BOX 1014 

BALTIMORE MD 21040, 


JOHN CANOLES 
ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, INC. 
PO BOX 5006 
GLEN ARM MD 21057 

GEORGIANA AND GLEN JOHNSON 
3618 SPRINGDALE AVE 
BALTIMORE I\IID 21215 

LENA DENNIS 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

TICHET BRADSHAW AND 
MARLON BRADSHAW 
1877 BROOKSIDE DR 
EDGEWOOD MD 21040 

ROBERT PARKER 
3948 EITEMILLER RD' 
BALTIMORE MD21244 

ANDRE TAYLOR 
600 MARKHAM RD 
BALTIMOR,E MD 21229 

RAY NELSON 
40 ENGLEFIELD SQUARE 
'OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

THOMAS WOLFE AND 
ROBERT BOWLING 
MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC, 
1220 EAST JOPPA RD 
TOWSON MD 21286 

DEBORAH PARKER 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH, 
401 REISTERSTOWNRD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

CHRYSTAL & RICHARD JOHNSON 
4234 HUNTSHIRE RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

LULA ROY 
8905 MEADOWN HEIGHTS RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

ANN ETrE LEWIS 
9012 SAMOSET RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

SHERRON MOORE 
4041 GRANTLEY RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

MARVIN SMART 
2923 MCELDERRY ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21205 

CHARLonE conER PAUL LEFTWICH DERRICK BULLOCK 
8602 INWOOD RD 9400 OWINGS HEIGHTS CIRCLE 3909 SETONHURST RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 PIKESVILLE MD21208 



KEITH COTTER 
2219 RIDGE RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

CATHY WOLFSON 
8434 DOGWOOD RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21244 

BRUCE MEZGER 
8619 WINDSOR MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

WILLIAM MASEMORE 
3108 RICES LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 212~4 

ANNE M. LlBIS 
GLEN MEADOWS RETIREMENT 
COMMUNITY 
11630 GLEN ARM RD 
GLEN ARM MD 21057 

TERESA MOORE, EXEC DIRECTOR 
VALLEYS PLANNING COUNCIL INC 
118 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE 
TOWSON MD 21285 

ANITA HINES 
9017 1 ST STREET 
LANHAM MP 20706 

YOLANDE HINTON 
3713 FORDS LANE APT C 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

ARTHUR JACKSON 

9420 DOGWOOD RD ' 

WINDSOR MILL MD 21224 


ANNE M. LlBIS 

8708 WINDSOR MILL RD 

WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 


WILLIAM OBRIECHT 
. 2415 POPLAR DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

WILLIAM AND JOAN HEIT 

2604 AMANDA CT 

WOODSTOCK MD 21163 


CASSANDRA WASHINGTON 

1047 COOKS LANE 

BALTIMORE MD 21229 


EARL R CRUZ SR AND 

EARL CRUZJR 

7002 ALDEN RD 

PIKESVILLE MD 21208 


PRISCILLA BERRYMAN 
16 BREEZY TREE COUT APT I 
TIMONIUM MD 21093 

GEORGE DAVIS 

5 MILL CREEK CT 

OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 


EMILY WOLFSON 
8506 CHURCH LANE 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

CURTIS COLLINS SR 
9221 OLD COURT RD· 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21224 

DANA L ESPEY 
7615 WINDSOR MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

JOSEPH TATAREWICZ 
10218 DAVIS AVE 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

PRECIOUS HALE 
12 WALDEN MAPLE CT 
GWYN OAK MD 21207 

MONTE AND JOAN TORRY 
396 WHITE FENCE DR 
WESTMINSTER MD 21157 

CARL AND DONNA ROSS 
1805 QUEEN ANN SQUARE 
BEL AIR MD 21015 

ANDRE HINTON 
3712 FORDS LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

ANTHONY JEFFERSON NELSON GAMBOA JERRY MCPHERSON 
3712 FORDS LANE 1055 TAYLOR AVENUE #210 4220 SPRING AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 TOWSON MD 21256 BALTIMORE MD 21227 



COREEN CAMPBELL RIELAND GEEKLER & TODD HENRY KATHLEEN AND KEITH NICHOLAS 
8819 WINANDS RD 8821. WINANDS RD 8823 WINANDS RD 
RANDALL,STOWN MD 21133 ' RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 RANDALLSTOWN MD 21138 

\ ' 
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

for the property located at SW/S Windsor Mill Road; W. of Rolling Road 
which is presently zoned .!-'R:.:::C:..::6<,-,/D=.;R~3;:.:::.5_________________ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com leted b Janner 

EE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

" , . ," '-''"~'' -." ......." ... 

Property is to be posted and advertised as J)rescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 

bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopteCl pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 

County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury. that "we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 
Name - I ype or Pnnt Name - Type or Pnnt 

Signature Signature 

Address I elephone No. Name - Iype or Print 

city State lip COde Signature 
/

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

City . Slate LtpCOde 

Representative to be Contacted: 

David H. Karceski 
'Company Name 

210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6285 210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6285 
Address I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 
Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 

State Lip COde Clly Stale bpCOde 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ 

Ca" N~~J~~~O j,~4~ ?P~~"fC;.~.:~~lAVAlft:W;;t~N4/~fo' 
""""'--'";--,,-....}-q............ .....""'i....,., . 
69~··.......,.. 


....~1'>""..J<~.....tll~a::,_.~.."!:'<',..''''..~c).~~~''W\IIo\'....., __••"'. 



, . 


PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

ATTACHED SHEET 1 


Special Hearing, pursuant to Section lA07.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations, to confirm that a church and other buildings for religious worship are 
pennitted by right within the primary conservancy area and to confinn that no secondary 
conservancy area is required. 

TOlDOCSI-lt272095-vl 



: .. 


PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

ATTACHED SHEET 2 


Owner: 

Address: 401 Reisterstown Road 

Baltimore, MD 21208 


Phone: (410) 415-6400 


TOIDOCS1-#272095·vl 



• 
Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at SW/S Windsor Mill Road; W. of. Rolling Road 
which is presently zoned_.....:R::;.:;.c~.loI.6"-/.!;:!.D~R'--"'3u,'-"5'--____________ 

Deed Reference: iQ5.8 .1_'_5.35 Tax Account # SEE- AT.TACHED SHEET ~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described 10 the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to use the 
herein described property for 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above SpeCial Exception. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name Type or Print 

LegaIOwner(s': 

SEE ATTACHED 
Name· Type or Print 

SHEET 2 

Signature Signature 

Address Telepnone No. Name - Type or Print 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

State Zip Code 

Address Telephone No. 

Representative to be Contacted: 

David H. Karceski 
Company Name 

210 Allegheny 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6285 
Adoress Telephone o. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Towson. MD 21204 
City state Zip COde Slate Zip COde 

OFFICE USE ONI.Y 
SSTrMA'l'ED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ! 

RevtawodBy V...A-T~ b:5J~cJL. 
REV 071l71l007 

I If l;-CJJ() 7 
AYh~,{d-A-~ 



• 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 


ATTACHED SHEET 1 


Special Exception, pursuant to Section lA07.3.B.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations, to allow a church (buildings, structures, and parking) in the RC 6 zone with 
more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

TO I DOCS 1-#269315-v I 



PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

ATTACHED SHEET 2 


Owner: 

Address: 401 Reisterstown Road 

Baltimore, MD 21208 . 


Phone: (410) 415-6400 


TOIDOCSI-#269315-vl 



• 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 


ATTACHED SHEET 3 


TaxAccount~os.2200017049,2200017050,2200017051,2200017052,2200017053, 

2200017054,2200017055,2200017056,2200017057,2200017058,2200017059 and 
2300001832 

TOlDOCSl..fl269315-vl 



e 
MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. • 
ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

March 9, 2009 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

BEGINNING at a point on the southwesterly right of way line of Windsor Mill Road, a variable width right 

of way; 219.38 feet from the center of said road, approximately 1,065 feet northwest from the center of 

Rolling Road, running thence the following courses and distances; viz: 

South 10° 27' 28" West 324.13 feet; South 70° 56' 39" West 1691.25 feet; North 40° 10' 36" W 229.09 

feet; North 41 ° 50' 01" East 758.29 feet; North 24° 44' 03" East 644.09 feet; South 66° 12' 29" East 

250,05 feet; South 24° 13' 43" West 2.12 feet; South 65° 44' 07" East 100.08 feet; North 24° 13' 43" East 

2.94 feet; South 66° 12' 29" East 769.64; South 65° 58' 03" East 5.77 feet; to the point of beginning and 

laying on the southwesterly side of Windsor Mill Road. 

Containing an area of 1,134,738 square feet or 26.05 acres of land, more or less, and being located in 

the Second Election District, Fourth Councilmanic District, of Baltimore County, Maryland . 

• J .... 

Tom Wolfe, RLA 

Senior Landscape Architect, 


:'-"-1' ~'i . \. "' ..':";".' ,":: ,"'1~' . 

1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax: (410) 821-1748 www.mragta.com 

Abingdon, MD + Laurel, MD + Towson, MD + Georgetown. DE + Wilmington, DE ~ York, PA 
(410) 515-9000 (410) 792-9792 (410) 821-1690 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (717) 751-6073 

http:www.mragta.com


CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

>PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 
> > 



15Z~i~ ~;n - tJ,: .$lJ:~] 

K~U:i.i1rt-.rH 

CAS'HIER'S' ,;:' ' 
" ,VALIDATION>;' 

http:K~U:i.i1rt-.rH


2 

".1 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA~e 
. '. 


OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE' No. 
 PAlO RECEIPT 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT BUSINESS ACTUAl TIKE 

Date: : iO!l/2010 2/04/2010' 09:51:40 
Sub .........~~..-.:;..:..:.;....:..A.:..l.Io~RE!'!!!!!"!Ii;tSQ5 WAI):m nOOL IMDRev 
Rev! »R! CEIPT tI 521800 2/04/2010 


Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount. Dept 5 528 ZOmNG I.lFRIFlCATION 

r---~.-~~~-----'.-~~.---~-r----~,-~--T-~---r------~~~

;'ff:\'t'\ o. 050202' 
Recpt Tet $<lOO.OO 
$400.00 CI< $.00 CA 

t. , au 

< .: 

'\ Total 
Ret 

. For: 

CASHI,ER'S 
VALIDATI.oN " 

WHITE-CASHIER PINK AGENCY', . YELLOW-CUSTOMER, ," "GOLD ACCOUNTING 

;': ,',\",;""PI:£ASEPRESS' HARD! !·lI;· " '. -':".'-J '·:·~'~··1~"':~'·~t."~""· ::,...... , . , 

,-" 

•••• >, \.. "/ •• 

http:VALIDATI.oN


-"-:l , I 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ",11 

The zoning Commissioner o~ Baltlmor,e'CoimtY, by~authori' ! 
ty,of the zoning.Act,and f/egulations at Baltlmore,~ounty WI!) /:' 

, hold a public hearing 111 Towson, Maryland 00 the ~roperty"" 
•'idimtified herein as ,follows: " ',' .- • I 

c Case: "2009..o234·X " "" " .", , " 
'SW/sofWindsor,.w.ofRollingRo<ld 	 ,,", ',' " ,',' 


2nd' Election District'- 4th'Councilmanic District 
 I 
' 	 ,Legal,OWnerIS):'Restoring Life International, C,hurch, ,Ken: 

,neth'Rotiinson, pastor' ", " ":,'," '"," 
special' Except!on:', to allow a churth (bujldings;',structurep,' 
and,parking) In the RC·6 zone with more tl]aQ 10'l!> of the lot I 
covered by' impervl.ous surfaces, $peclal ,Hearing: to con, " , 
firm thai. a church and other buildings f~r religious worship, ' I 

, ?,re 'permitted by right Wi~hin the primary,•c~nse,rvaney, area " ; I 
' 	and to conflr,m't~at n.o src.ondary conserval1~ area IS reo \ 

qulred, " " ' ; ': ", ,', '" 
Hearlng:'ThLiniday, May 28, 2009'at 9:0q a,m, In Room 'j

,106, county Office ,Building; 11\West Chesap~ak,e Ave- , 
nUll, Towson21,2~~, " ",' " ", ' 

I WILLlAM~, WISEMAN"III, "',-"", ,;' ',' "/,, 
, zoning comm,isslener fer Bal,tlmor\!' cou~ty '~ ;', " " '.- I 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accesslb,le; for spe- ! 
cial accommodatlgns Pleas~ Contact the- z.?ning COl]lmis~' ,I Sioner's Office at '(410) 887·4386, ,,' ,', ' .- '. ' JI'(2) For iliformation concerning the F,ile a, nd/or He~nngi II CO)1tact,the Zoning Review Office at, (41 9) 88~~3391"" ' '., 1 

,; J! 51:21,MrtJ~m: " '''" ' ", 200956;, i 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

____~<---"5:+-L{1-L4+-1_, 20.d:l 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _--I-_isu~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ......:5~ft2-=+-I_,2o.cfL. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson TImes 

o Owings Mills TImes 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




.ZONING 	 PAGE. 03/10 

~. 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Dept. of Permits & 
Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue. Rm. 111 
Towson. MD 21204 

Date: M&f 8, 2!x:EI 
Attention Walt Smith 

RE: 	 Case Number ztX:A":'::"oz..~4-)L 
Petitioner/Developer: 'RiE:..C;;srqZ.tYLa UFE ',..:)T~fOJo.,)AL-~1{ 

Date of Hearing/Closing: Mtkl ~, Zoe;.Cf 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 0,pt>5:ef'l.: MtL.-L Re-ft:r> 
6~I? IA 1l,.,>l:>~jN\1L-L f2.v.A1?, /l). f) F ~LL"",,), n'I<..pAh 

The sign(s) were posted on ---.L-i~~~~·.=L=-"Z~qL::-ff-Z!?====-~p:o::;;.Cf~-.:--_______ 
(Month. Day I Year) 

(printed Name of Sign Poster) 

InieR nDTOGBAPllF 
SIGH POSTElIR PROPERTY 

HEBE (StreetAddress of Sign Poster) 

ba,n.-wf2-t;.-, M.J:::. g ~rU:L 
(City. State. Zip Code or Sign Poster) 

(Telephone Number of Sign oster) 

Revised 3fS/05 kim 

http:L=-"Z~qL::-ff-Z!?====-~p:o::;;.Cf


ZONING OTICE 

2009-0234-X 





- •• 
MARYLAND 

April 7,2009
JAMES 1. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive 

. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ~::~~;;::n1~;::;~:en; 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0234-X 
SWls of Windsor, W of Rolling Road 

2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Restoring Life International Church, Kenneth Robinson, Pastor 


. Special Exception to aJlow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC-6 zone with. 
more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 28,2009 at 9:00 a:m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Kenneth Robinson, Restoring Life Church, 401 Reisterstown 21208 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 13, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I CountY Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd . gov 


www.baltimorecountymd
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, May 12, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kedrick Whitmore 410-494-6200 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner ·of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

, ,CASE NUMBER: 2009·0234·X 
,SW/s of Windsor, W of Rolling Road ' 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Restoring Life International Church, Kenneth Robinson, Pastor 

Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and- parki~g) in the RC-6 zone with 
more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 28,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

WILLIAM J; WISEMAN III " 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.,' 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILEAND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THEZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



.;1• 
. DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zon.ing hearing .. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill. the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILLTO: 

Name: ____~te~~~~~.~-·~'v~i~.--~k0~·~~~/+t-~~o~~~~________~_________ 
Address: !/erVP,4-/' LL f 

----~--~----~~--~~--~------------------~------

.. 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 

2-(() Ih e 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, May 12, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kedrick Whitmore 41 0-494-6200 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 

. Towson, MD 21204 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0234-X 
SW/s of Windsor, Wof Rolling Road . 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Restoring Life International Church, Kenneth Robinson, Pastor 

Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC-6 zone with 
more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. Special Hearing to confirm that a 
church and other buildings fc;>r religious worship are permitted by right within the primary 
conservancy area and to confirm that no secondary conservancy area is required. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 28,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
. 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 



• • 
MARYLAND 

May 7,2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive wartment ofPermits and 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARl NtaJvelopmenr Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0234-X 
SW/s of Windsor, W of Rolling Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Restoring Life International Church, Kenneth Robinson, Pastor 

Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC-6 zone with 
more than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. Special Hearing to confirm that a 
church and other buildings for religious worship are permitted by right within the primary 
conservancy area and to confirm that no secondary conservancy area is required. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 28,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

~v412t::eakeAvenue, Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

Kenneth Robinson, Restoring Life Church, 401 Reisterstown 21208 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 13, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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QlouttlU ;Iloarb of J\pptals of :ilallimort J!1I1~ 

JEFFERSON BUiLDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 \/vEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND. 21204 


410-887-3'180 

FAX: 410-887 -J 182 


April 5, 2010 

Peter Max Zimmennan Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
People's Counsel for David Karceski~ Esquire 
Baltimore County VENABLE, LLP 

Suite 204, Jefferson Building 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, S. 500 
105 W. Chesapeake A venue Towson, MD 21204 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Tn the Matter of' Restoring Life International Church 
Case No. 09-234-SPHX / SWls of Windsor, W ofRol1ing Road 

Dear Counsel: 

This office is requesting that Counsel agree on a date and time for ahearing on the above 
captioned matter in light of the lengthy notification list, in order to avoid multiple mailings~ due 
to postponements, etc. 

1f you have no objection, the following dates and time are open on the Board's docket. 
Please contact this office upon clarification of availability, and the above referenced matter will 
be assigned in accordance with the agreement of Counsel 

. Wednesday, June 30,20]0 at 10:00 a.m.; 
Thursday, July 1,2010 at 10:00 a.m.; 
Thursday, July 22, 20 10 at 10:00 a.m.; and 
Tuesday, July 27,2010 @ 10:00 a.m. 

Thanking you in advance for your time and cooperation in this matter. Should you have 
any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

iA(e;: truly yours, 

~15~ 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Duplicate Original 

c: 	 Restoring Life International Church 

Kenneth and June Robinson 


Cathy Wolfson, President 

GPCA 




~"'~ Theresa R. Shelton 

.,It' , 
Olounty :lJonrb of 1\pptnls of llnllimort ltnty

, 1... , 

JEFFERSON BUiLDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 \NEST CHES,l\PEAKE AVENUE 
. TOV.JSON. MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3: 80 
FAX: 410-887-3,182 

April 5, 2010 

Peter Max Zimmcnnan Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
People's Counsel for David Karceski, Esquire 

Baltimore County VENABLE, LLP 
Suite 204, Jefferson Building 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, S. 500 
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Tn the Matter of Restoring Life International Church 
Case No. 09-234-SPHX I SW/s of Windsor, W of Rolling Road 

Dear Counsel: 

This office is requesting that Counsel agree on a date and time for a hearing on the above 
captioned matter in light of the lengthy notification list, in order to avoid multiple mailings, due 
to postponements, etc. 

If YOIl have no objection, the following dates and time are open on the Board's docket. 
Please contFlct this office upon clarification of availability, and the above referenced matter will 
he lssigned in accordance with the agreement of Counsel 

Thanking YOll in Fldv(lnce for your time and cooperation in this matter. Should you have 
any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

,~e;: truly yours, 

Duplicate OriginFlI 

c: Restoring Life International Church 
Kenneth and June Rohinson 


Cathy Wolf.50n, President 

GPCA 



QIoultfy ~onrh of t-. I penIs of ~n1fimott (!Jounty~,..\ 

JEFFERS N BUILDING 

SECOND FLO , SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESA AKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYL D,21204 


410-887-318 
FAX: 410-887-31 

Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building. 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

April 26, 2010 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNM NT 

CASE 09-234-SPHX IN THE MATIER OF: RESTORING LIFE INTE TIONAL CHURCH 
SW SIDE OF WINDSOR R AD, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing to confinn that confmn that a church and other b ildings for religious worship are 
pennitted by right within the primary conservancy and to confinn that no seco dary conservancy is required. 

. Petition for Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parlci . g) in the RC6 zone with more 
than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

12/29/09 Findings offact and conclusion oflaw issued by Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANT G the requested relief. 

:;~:~:~:~:::~::::e:;::~;:?j:::~~~{::;:~\:./DAY #1 
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2010 AT 10:00 A.M./DAY#2 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2010 AT 10:00 A.M..Y.DAY #3 . 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2010 AT 10:00 A)M./DAY #4 
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2010 AT 10:00 A.M.YDAY #5 

.. . \rNEEDIlD) 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of reta'ng an attomey 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within I5.days of scheduled heating d 
unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Continued - Distribution 
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CASE 09-234-SPHX IN THE MATTER OF: RESTORING LIFE INTERNATIONAL CHURCH 

SW SIDE OF WINDSOR ROAD, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

Re: 	 Petition for Special Hearing to confirm that confirm that a church and other buildings for religious worship are 
permitted by right within the primary conservancy and to confmn that no secondary conservancy is required. 
Petition for Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC6 zone with more 
than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

12/29/09 Findings offact and conclusion oflaw issued by Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANTING the requested relief. 

c: 	 Appellants Peter Max Zimmerman 
Carole S. Demilio 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
: Greater Patapsco Community Association, et. al 

Cathy Wolfson, President 

Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner Arnold Jablon, Esquire 

: David Karceski, Esquire 


PetitionerlLegal Owner Restoring Life International Church 

Dr. Kenneth Robinson 


Lamont Jackson Thomas WolfIMorris & Ritchie Mickey CorneliuslTraffic Group 
John CanoleslEco-Science Professionals, Inc. 

List of Appellants (continued): 

Dona Espey Margaret Greninger Kathleen Plocinik Lenora Hoffman 
Gary and Fran Hensen Desra Dickerson Betty and Charles Farley Deborah Stafford 
Jeffrey Bruswell and Abigail Carter' William Saunders Marjorie Hartman Denise Maranto 
Robert Fernholz Donald and June Veit Wayne Eckert Barry Robinson 
Dawn Dressler Charles Dressler Gloe Gnagey Katharine Hickok Tamrni Vito-Bell 
Kenneth Bell Mavis Taylor Holly Vito Julia Vito 
Bob Clark Kevin Brittingham Dennis Hobcul Rona and Irwin Desser 
Robert Johnson Mary Sue and Rudolph Hertsch Helen Ehrhardt 
Hilda and Leroy Ely Kari Weidner and Bruce Mezger Sang Kol Choi and Julie Choi 
Ernest Habtig Carol Vito Edward Hill Darlene and Wayne Carter 
Denise Litzau R. W. and Brenda Wright Bernice and John Blakeney and Silas Cooper 
Ellington Churchill Sharon BaUcom Ernest and Dorothy Farmer 
James and/Ruth Holmes . Robert Geppi 
Lee Franis Lisa and Ken Feidler 
David Ball Louis and Lin Weiner Pam Runk 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN NANCY C. WEST' 


COUNTY ATTORNEY ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 

TIMOTHY KOTROCO, DIRECTOR, PDM 

ARNOLD F. "PAT" KELLER, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF PLANNING 




210 W PENNSYLVANIA AVE: 
1410.494:6200 F~'1~k82t0147VEN 

29 September 2010 	 Arnold Jablon 

T 410.494,6298 
F 410.821.0147 
AEJab lon@Venable.com 

Ms. Theresa Shelton 
Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Bldg 
2nd Floor, Suite 203 
105 West Chesapeake Ave 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Case No. 09-234SPHX 
In Re: Restoring Life International Church 
D/H: 10/6, 7, 12, 13, 14 

Dear Ms. Shelton: 

The purpose ofmy letter is to request the Board to grant a postponement of the scheduled 
hearing dates for the above captioned matter. 

My client is presently in discussions with the Revenue Authority of Baltimore County to enter 
into a lease agreement that would allow my client to dismiss its petition for special exception. 
Unfortunately, the discussions have not yet been finalized. 

I have talked with Mr. Zimmerman and Ms. Wolfson, who are familiar with the situation. Mr. 
Zimmerman <;toes not oppose this request. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

P~. 
Arnold Jablon 

c: 	 Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. 
Cathy Wolfson 

Appeal continuation Restoring Life Church 

mailto:lon@Venable.com
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Theresa Shelton - letter of postponement 

From: "Jablon, Arnold E." <AEJablon@Venable.com> 

To: ' <tshelton@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 9/2812010 5:48 PM 

Subject: letter of postponement 

CC: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <cwolfson@gpca.net> 
Attachments: Appeal continuation Restoring Life Church. doc 

On behalf of my client, Restoring Life International Church, I attach my letter 

requesting the Board of Appeal grant a postponement of the scheduled hearing 

dates. As indicated in the letter, we are finalizing a lease agreement with the 

Revenue Authority that would allow my client to dismiss its petition for special 

exception. Thank you. 


********************************************************************** 
U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this communication 

(including any attachments) was not intended or written to be used, 

and cannot be used, for the purpose of (a) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal 

Revenue 

Code or by any other applicable tax authority; or (b) promoting, marketing or 

recommending to another party any tax-related matter addressed herein. We provide this 

disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure compliance with new standards of 

professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax advice must satisfy requirements as to 

form and substance. 

************************************************************************ 

************************************************************************ 

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If 


. you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply 
transmission and delete the message without copying or d~sclosing it. 
************************************************************************ 

file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\tshelton.BCG\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CA22A... 9/29/2010 

file:IIC:\Documents
mailto:cwolfson@gpca.net
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:tshelton@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:AEJablon@Venable.com
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aIounty~oaro ofJ\pptn15 of ~n1timort aIaunty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

41 0-887 -3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 29,2010 

HAND DELIVERED VIA FACSIMILE/E-MAIL 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County 

Suite 204, Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson,~ 21204 

Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 
VENABLE, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, S. 500 
Towson, ~ 21204 

, RE: In the Matter of Restoring Life International Church 
Case No. 09-234-SPHX I SW/s ofWindsor. W of Rolling Road 

Dear Counsel: 

I am in receipt of the request for p~stponement received this date. This letter is to advise 
you that the request'for a postponement of the hearing dates scheduled for October 6, 7, 12, 13 
and 14, 2010 has been granted. 

Please notify this office upon the conclusion of the negotiatIons at hand with regards to 
the appeal filed in this matter. 

, Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, ple,!se do 
, not hesitate to coptact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~~.~ 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Duplicate Original 

Enclosure: Postponement Notice 

c(wlEncl.): Restoring Life International Church 
Kenneth and June Robinson 
Cathy Wolfson, President 

GPCA 
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE . 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, lOS W. Chesapeake Avenue 

September 29, 2010 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT - SENT VIA FACSIMILE/E-MAIL 

CASE 09-234-SPHX IN THE MATTER OF: RESTORlNG LIFE INTERNATIONAL CHURCH 

SW SIDE OF WINDSOR ROAD, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

Re:Petition for Special Hearing to confmn that confirm that a church and other buildings for religious worship are 
permitted by right within the primary conservancy and to confmn that no secondary conservancy is required. 
Petition for Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC6 zone with more 
than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfa~es. . 

12/29/09 Findings of fact and conclusion of law issued by Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANTING the requested relief. 

This matter was assigned by agreement of Counsel for the following dates: 

ASSIGNED FOR: 	 WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2010 AT 10:00AM.IDAY#1 
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 7,2010 AT 10:00 AM.IDAY #2 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2010 AT 1O:00AM.lDAY#3 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 13,2010 AT 1O:00A.M.IDAY#4 
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2010 AT 1O:00AM.IDAY#5 

and has been postponed, without objection, for a possible 
conclusion/resolution of this matter. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing d 
unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Continued - Distribution 



., 
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NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

CASE 09-234-SPHX IN THE MATTER OF: RESTORING LIFE INTERNATIONAL CHURCH 

SW SIDE OF WINDSOR ROAD, W OF ROLLING ROAD 

Re: 	 Petition for Special Hearing to confmn that confinn that a church and other buildings for religious worship are 
permitted by right within the primary conservancy and to confinn that no secondary conservancy is required. 
Petition for Special Exception to allow a church (buildings, structures and parking) in the RC6 zone with more 
than 10% of the lot covered by impervious surfaces. 

12129/09 Findings of fact and conclusion of law issued by Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANTING the requested relief. 

c: 	 Appellants Peter Max Zimmerman/Hand Delivered 
Carole S. Demilio 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Greater Patapsco Community Association, et. al 

Cathy Wolfson, President 

Counsel for PetitionerlLegal Owner Arnold Jablon, Esquirelviafacsimilele-mail 
: David Karceski, Esquirellviafacsimile 

PetitionerlLegal Owner : Restoring Life International Church 
Dr. Kenneth Robinson 

Lamont Jackson Thomas W olflMorris & Ritchie· Mickey CorneliuslTraffic Group 
John CanoleslEco-Science Professionals, Inc. 

List of Appellants (continued): 

DonaEspey . Margaret Greninger Kathleen Plocinik Lenora Hoffman 
Gary and Fran Hensen Desra Dickerson Betty and Charles Farley Deborah Stafford 
Jeffrey Bruswell and Abigail Carter William Saunders MaJjorie Hartman Denise Maranto 
Robert Fernholz Donald and June Veit Wayne Eckert Barry Robinson 
Dawn Dressler Charles Dressler .. Gloe Gnagey Katharine Hickok Tammi Vito-Bell 
Kenneth Bell Mavis Taylor Holly Vito Julia Vito 
Bob Clark Kevin Brittingham Dennis Hobcul Rona and Irwin Desser 
Robert Johnson Mary Sue and Rudolph Hertsch Helen Ehrhardt 
Hilda and Leroy Ely Kari Weidner and Bruce Mezger Sang Kol Choi and Julie Choi 
Ernest Habtig Carol Vito Edward Hill Darlene and Wayne Carter 
Denise Litzau R. W. and Brenda Wright Bernice and John Blakeney and Silas Cooper 
Ellington Churchill Sharon Ballcom Ernest and Dorothy Fanner 
James and Ruth Holmes Robert Geppi 
Lee Franis Lisa and Ken Feidler .,
David Ball 	 Louis and Lin Weiner PamRunk 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN NANCY C. WEST 

COUNTY A TIORNEY ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY 

WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN, III 
TIMOTHY KOTROCO, DIRECTOR, PDM 

ARNOLD F. "PAT" KELLER, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF PLANNING 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

May 20,2009 
David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Ave. 
To\\;son, MD 21204 

Dear: David Karceski 

RE: Case Number 2009-0234-SPHX, S/W Windsor Mill Rd.; W. of Rolling Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penuits and Development Management (PDM) on March 29, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr, 

Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Kenneth Robinson: Restoring Life International Church; 401 Reisterstown Rd.; Baltimore, MD 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


21208 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O'Malley. Governor I State!fjg1m"~lT IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony O. BroWn, Lt. Governor . "V Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration v 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore; based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. t>ro9 -0254 - 5?ttX . 

,Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

AvrrZ0f~ 
~IU 	Steven D. Foster, Chief 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFfMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearinf{ or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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. . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 15, 2009 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~dY, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans 

Review 


. SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For May 18, 2009 

Items Nos. 2009-234, 284, 290, 291 

and 292 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments . 

.. 
~. DAK:CEN:cab 

cc: File 

ZAC-05192009-NO COMMENTS.doc 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 April 9, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: May II, 2009 

Item Numbers_'. 0289, 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

.,Jt"jfH~¥~ife#isfiall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
I';:' : Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

I"~, 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS 1102F 

cc: Fi 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 

SW/S Windsor Mill Road, 1,065' Rolling Road 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Dis!ricts * .ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Legal Owner(s): Restoring Life 

. International Church * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 


* 	 BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

* 09..234-X 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All'parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent . . 

and documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
peop~' s COU))1 for Baltimore County 

~ I f"{f'<.I,Q
",..../. 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's.CounselRECEIVED 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue APR 062009 
Towson, MD 21204. 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of April, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable~ LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue, 

Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s) . 

./ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



". 

EUGENE EDELEN DEBORAH PARKER SHIRLEY WEBB 
5115 OLD HANOVER RD 3514 MENLO DR 6913 FIELDCREST RD 
WESTMINSTER MD BALTIMORE MD 21215 BALTIMORE MD 21215 

CHERYL BROWN 

3218 WESTWOOD AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21216 


MARIA SHEARS 

9719 BRANCHLEIGH RD #E 

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21135 


FELIX THREAT 

5 MINK HOLLOW CT 

OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 


RALPH WRIGHT SR, PRESIDENT 
GREATER PATAPSCO COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION 
PO BOX 31 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

, KIMBERLY CARR ' 
2206 SIENA WAY 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

JOHN PAIRE 

3633 HERWOOD RD 

WOODSTOCK MD 21163 


CHRISTINE AND JOHN AITKEN· 

9206 DOGWOOD RD 

WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 


JOSEPH MCCRAY' 
2711 :h KILDAIRE DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21234 

JOYCE P ARTIS 
4311 BELVIEW AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

NANETTE STESCH 
3313 PEDDICOAT CT 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

CHERYL AND CLAUDE TAYLOR 
9803 OLD COURT RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

GREG WELSH 
8737 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

MARIAN IANNUZZI 
8739 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

THURMAN PINDER . 
8637 GLEN HANNAH 'CT 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

ELEY AND KAREN GATLING 
20 LAMBOURNE RD #G9 
TOWSON MD 21204 

JOYCE AND JOHN FITZ 
8716 WRIGHTS MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

PAUL MAYNARD 
10712 DAVIS AVE 
GRANITE MD 21163 

I 

JAMES DERAMUS 
2940 HERNWOOD RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

N SCOTT PHILLIPS 
2905 TALLOW TREE RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

BARBARA THOMPSON 
AND FIL SIBLEY 
3600 HERNWOOD RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

GWENDOLYN MILLER 
8700 INWOOD RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

MICHELLE AND JOHN FEWER ANDREW P KOCHIS MARCIA BROWN 
6ZADOCCT 10228 HARVEST FIELDS DR 8444 DOGWOOD RD 
GRANITE MD 21163 WOODSTOCK MD 21163 WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 



ERROL DUTTON DREW MCCARRIAR LESLIE JEFFREY 
8603 POLLY HILL CT 11 SPRING HEATH CT 9700 WINDANDS RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

JUNE ROBINSON 
2 WOODFIELD CT 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 

EBONY VAUGHAN 
3839 JANBROOK RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

FRAMKE KING 
13 RANDALL AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21208 

ADELE FENNELL, 
DEBRA and WILLIAM CHAPLIN 
415 LIBERTY HEIGHTS AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

SANDY GRAHAM & ANN MARIE 
JOHNSON NICHOLS 
8821 WINANDS RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

STEPHECA SAWYER 
607 BENNINGHAUS RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21212 

JACQUELINE AND MARTIE BROWN 
3816 CHERRYBROOK RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

TONYA RICE 
5434 JAMESTOWN CT 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 

RANDALYN STOREY 
2424 BIBERY LANE APT 102 
BALTIMORE MD21244 

DAMITA ROBINSON 
322 DELIGHT MEADOWS RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 

NEZER LEFTWICH 
51 CHASE MILL CIRCLE 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

EVAN ASKEW' 
178 PISTONS CIRCLE 
BALTIMORE MD 21117 

WILBUR NICHOLS 
3728 ELM LEY AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21213 

DOROTHY AND ERIC BANKS 
2624 GWYNN DALE AVE 
WOODLAWN MD 21207 

CYNTHIA MOORE 
1534 LANGFORD RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

RENEE BENNETT 

78 OLD FORGE LANE 

NOTTINGHAM MD 21234 


ANTHONY GRAHAM 
3732 MILFORD MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

SHALYNN MILLS 
1053 CAMERON RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

DEBORAH MCRAE 
626C ADMIRAL DR # 503 
ANNAPOLIS MD 21401 

LUIS NAVARRO 
76 CRANBROOK RD #157 
HUNT VALLEY MD 21030. 

KEREY MATHEWS 
4427 FREDERICK AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 

MARY JOYNER 
624 LEAFYDALE TERR 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

YKEYTTA E JEFFERSON 
66 ROYALTY CIRCLE UNIT 66 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21136 

NIJASHA BIVINIC 
3928 SYBIL ROAD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 



LAMONT JACKSON 
LELAND GRAY RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 2830 SOUTH BEVERLY 401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84106 PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

f 

KENNETH AND JUNE ROBINSON 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

MICKEY CORNELIUS 
THE TRAFFIC GROUP 
9900 FRANKLIN SQUARE DR #H 
BALTIMOREMD 21236 

SIMONE CROAL 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 . 

A DENYCE WAnIES-DANIELS 
3666 FOREST GARDEN AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

MARNITA COLEMAN 
9220 OWINGS CHOICE CT 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

PARRIS BOWENS 
338 SPRY ISLAND RD 
JOPPA MD 21085 

KTTYLER 
PO BOX 1014 
BALTIMORE MD 21040 

JOHN CANOLES 
ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, INC. 
PO BOX, 5006 
GLEN ARM MD 21057 

GEORGIANA AND GLEN JOHNSON 
3618 SPRINGDALE AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

LENA DENNIS 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

TICHET BRADSHAW AND 
MARLON BRADSHAW 
1877 BROOKSIDE DR 
EDGEWOOD MD 21040 

ROBERT PARKER 
3948 EITEMILLER RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21244 

ANDRE TAYLOR 
600 MARKHAM RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 

RAY NELSON 
40 ENGLEFIELD SQUARE 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117­

THOMAS WOLFE AND 
ROBERT BOWLING 
MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1220 EAST JOPPA RD 
TOWSON MD 21286 

DEBORAH PARKER 
RESTORING LIFE CHURCH 
401 REISTERSTOWN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

CHRYSTAL & RICHARD JOHNSON 
4234 HUNTSHIRE RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

LULA ROY 
8905 MEADOWN HEIGHTS RD" 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

ANNETTE LEWIS 
9012 SAMOSET RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

SHERRON MOORE 
4041 GRANTLEY RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

MARVIN SMART 
2923 MCELDERRY ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21205 

(. 

CHARLonE conER PAUL LEFTWICH DERRICK BULLOCK 
8602 INWOOD RD 9400 OWINGS HEIGHTS CIRCLE 3909 SETONHURST RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 PIKESVILLE MD 21208 



KEITH COTTER ARTHUR JACKSON EMILY WOLFSON 
2219 RIDGE RD 9420 DOGWOOD RD 8506 CHURCH LANE 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 WINDSOR MILL MD 21224 RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 

CATHY WOLFSON 
8434 DOGWOOD RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21244 

BRUCE MEZGER 
8619WINDSOR MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

WILLIAM MASEMORE 
3108 RICES LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21244 

ANNE M. LlBIS 
GLEN MEADOWS RETIREMENT 
COMMUNITY 
11630 GLEN ARM RD 
GLEN ARM MD 21057 

TERESA MOORE, EXEC DIRECTOR 
VALLEYS PLANNING COUNCIL INC 
118 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE 
TOWSON MD 21285 

ANITA HINES 
9017 1 ST STREET 
LANHAM MD 20706 

YOLANDE HINTON 
3713 FORDS LANE APT C 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

ANTHONY JEFFERSON 
3712 FORDS LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

ANNE M. LlBIS 
8708 WINDSOR MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

WILLIAM OBRIECHT 
2415 POPLAR DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

WILLIAM AND JOAN HEIT 
26{)4 AMANDA CT 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

CASSANDRA WASHINGTON 
1047 COOKS LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21229 

EARL R CRUZ SR AND 
EARL CRUZJR 
7002 ALDEN RD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208. 

PRISCILLA BERRYMAN 
16 BREEZY TREE COUT APT I 
TIMONIUM MD 21093 

GEORGE DAVIS 
5 MILL CREEK CT 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

NELSON GAMBOA 

1055 TAYLOR AVENUE #210 

TOWSON MD 21256 


CURTIS COLLINS SR 
9221 OLD COURT RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21224 

DANA L ESPEY 
7615 WINDSOR MILL RD 
WINDSOR MILL MD 21244 

JOSEPH TATAREWICZ 
10218 DAVIS AVE 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

PRECIOUS HALE 
12 WALDEN MAPLE CT 
GWYN OAK MD 21207 

MONTE AND JOAN TORRY 
396 WHITE FENCE DR 
WESTMINSTER MD 21157 

CARL AND DONNA ROSS 
1805 QUEEN ANN SQUARE 
BEL AIR MD 21015 

ANDRE HINTON 
3712 FORDS LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215 

JERRY MCPHERSON 
4220 SPRING AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21227 



• • 
COREEN CAMPBELL RIELAND GEEKLER & TODD HENRY KATHLEEN AND KEITH NICHOLAS 
8819 WINANDS RD 8821 WINANDS RD 8823 WINANDS RD 
RANDALLStOWN MD 21133 RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 RANDALLSTOWN MD 21138 



_____ 

. e -/. \ e 
Sigriatu~e :..;t,f~"d¢.~d . 
Printed Name Myni(; /teg-r 619ifll/i /f/6t:f7L­
Street Address J I / 0 R 1--=C-=--=-.!.~-"W"-'-L.l.OQ~..::.b:....A:I:...-· ..... _________'--""..tAe:=,--'.,.-----­
City, State Zip E 

.t-/lo'-' q 1/'1- '3 
/J/~rD Y111) I .6)-/d)--t../ t 


Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name 
--~~~~-+~~~~~--

Street Address 
-=~r-~~~~~~ 

City, State Zip ---!1£..=.J~1-=~~I-f--,'---:"'~=--==-=-J.--!--__________ 

Phone Number 
-~-~~~=-----:-: ~' 

Signature C¥---n..£~ . 

Printed Name 6~J[A.) 0 Bit !Ia E ;::ML-..:...!/1~#~_____~____ 

Street Address 3'd/3 ~~. 

City, State Zip ~:) ...... /?z-eV - 06/ J ~r: 

Phone Number 71() - 6 ?<z=- . f?~ cP2 


9-? / j,.,t--:;: ,y
Signature /v:..fZ ~~ .~.____________ 
Printed Name C. A &. ~ K ,J-I [; M [6 f/. '. ~.~." 

Street Address 7 3 j if: C A ~ f f., e:' M 0 CI i It~~7:~ ". '.• ,;., 

City, State Zip WI"'" 0 S" (i rt. M I 1..-'- K 0 .. ~. I . ;1..:<~~~::.' 
. ... " :-~-...~ 

PhoneNumber_~~_I~b_-~3~5~D~--=5~~~q~f______~________~ 

Signature 

Printed Name ----­
Street Address _~_.l...-.!=-"'::-':-=-=-~~----==-----L-..::::==------__________ 

Signature 

Printed Name -~~~---==-:'-=~~~---i~-'------=--------

City, State Zip __---L.L-"----'-',"""-~'==::::..~:.-!-=_c=-c-'I_'_'---~"---,-..--,--.J------!....(--'"'·d'5......-:j#=-·______{--F 

Phone Number _~~L-__ _==~~~~~----=~~___________ 

Street Address _-L~~~~~~-~~~~~~-____________ 

City, State Zip ___-='---_____ 

PhoneNumber__~~~~~-=~~___~____~~~==------ __ 

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No, 2009-0234-SP~ ~Ji'; . .',( 'I!~~ ~ ofa- /(Pb<) 
.... ".':,. ~~" . 

__..Jt:t..J.~LLL~~+--+-L~=---____.L.­



__________ _ 

~~~+-~~~~~~~~-------------------­

Signature ~. ()u ~~.. 
, 

Printed Name De:5i2.A M U,Cl<e:R.:50·A! 

Street Address_7& J5 AW'N.tY5!J(L MILL (Lt.> 
City, State Zip B,.:n..T/Mo ~c Mj) 2 IL c.t'-i-
Phone Number 703_--C;:'3::::...:&"'--.:..f_-..>-3L-Q-'--'(p'!:....-l.9_______._______ 

Signature ~ 
Printed Name ~ E . 

~~~~~~-+~~~~~~-------------------­

Street Address --b~'-'-Af--=-t1-4-I-L...=!),=-c6'~G;;=-uJ~l)c=ocl"""'"'_-'&:j'----"""_,....,.,-­
City, State Zip ---L:>1Q~'f}~j...~~--L..!.1 t....!<1):....L/{~C--i-.-..L.d1::....J:.....::./VI-=-..' d::L..........----.~~~=:.......I.Lj~'I---­
Phone NUmber_---f.i-L/....:::tJ_-_CZ~f'-lt'--=.-=---.!!:.~::.....:.::~~~a:::..·....:!::&,,~________ 

Signature PoU -1/. ~ 
Printed Name _____ __. o~y-;",,--/_·_______ ___~~ L S_·_-b_CL_~_1 _____;::",._~ .. 
Street Address ___ ..~()_CS=-"·-_---L-Id=·"=o~~::::........=....=........::::L=-..!.tLe!_.
'?_Y....:...- -=--".-:;,."________ 

City, State Zip ----'=~=7.c.lY-=::=.._J!.c_!_-_.+---I.VVL:....!........:~··D::-'__~_Ia..._.......!'-t~,-f.Lf--______ 
fl J 

Phone Number ___-=>..C-'-·.11_,_ltfO_·..2.)_~_o-_~_.-_()_.Gi_~_$..__=3~__________ 

Signature ~h...t. J 't? A~~ 
Printed Name ~:C;:~:k~:~~~~~dk-C;"-I---I__ 
Street Address ______~:?l::...;tj~6J-1-·--'-t:1a'-.f;.~t~f.£;u--___7:n~'.A,a4A41~~..u.·I4<f4".,...'.,t!Y(n.-------------­
City, State Zip ______~..u:;;;;:.!:z;&C...~~.~?n~2L:==__________________________ 

Phone Number 
~~~~~~~~~~~--------------­

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

Phone Number 

--~~~~~~~~~44----------------------

__~~4-~~~~~~~-----------------------
City, State Zip ----'-.JJ.......:.-"-'-"""---}-4-'-I-!-""'-------.!=------ . 

~+b~~~+-~~A4-+~-----------------­

Street Address 

City, State Zip~......a..L~:.......LL~~~~~,L..-....&-'-I-+~'*-----------------­

Phone Number 
-~~~~=-~~~--------------------------­
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--~~--~~----.!~~~------------------­

Signature 

Printed Name 



Signature 

Printed Name tAl / t t III~ 

Street Address :31 d i... 1(' ICe<;- L- jIJ-,v£ 

City, State Zip _..!:.IV:::::::J..jIJVr.=...JLb:..",;~~O~/2.==---.:I14~/:...!:t.=~~-t-I--LI4~w.~·-,c2Q!.L{"",.2..:JIf~HL-__~_____ 

PhoneNumber__'7~/_o_-_~~'~o~o/~--=~~~~~~~~____________________~ 

/?JA .h i:. -, /1l (); /..' ---'r ­

Signature .. ':7t~ v···~ 

Printed Name /l/fJi{JjDill e ck4?'<?T/114V'J 

Street Address '7 9I~. ~'? cI'~ 

City, State Zip W;t..-U.tJ.~ j~/) /J.1jJ, Z 12>(.'<"/ 


Phone .K'{S"·~7 ~ 


Signature !f!).D-r~e/ 7j~~-z;:: 
Printed Name -.LJ'D~~,-,::;"..L\1Ll;-,,2~\?L---I-{_=\;-Lj)-=c:..l...·~(...!..jr~C:(l.J'l'~1....... _
LJ~GJ:::....·______________________ 

{} - . " 
Street Address 3 I b / t". I (. e .5L-=...:..\-"1'-"hCL=..'o_'____________________ 

City, State Zip---.LDL-·!e:.\...C{--lI--l1-.i' lM::!:ll~O-,-;--.!:-e..~)--I-)Vt::.....L.bDL-...£:.2-::::::·L/...:::::::L=--i'fc.:....LjL-_____~_f...f·· 

:~::t::ember-d-L~- ~:~./--a-.,,/4/2L,L./-1-----'------'----....L'f-'-'rt:!~:,...::::-F-~JL---7J.~'--/..::::::~--:.!.,.'a....bc::::....'-1.. 
Printed Name J(06f(Cf L. t-"ciLNH.O('Z..___________ 

Street Address----.:·3=---(O-----:Y-i--7L.!..:=~=..!·~~C.~.£:;~5~_.:::...LA.::....!..!.N...=..!::S______-o--___-'­

City, State Zip _'l>-=-=-A_I~-V:.....-'~L'{II\_v,p.=.c!.LS----'===--+,--!..-""~'L>~._.;;~..::.....!.J-=d-_'+.!....~....l.----'______ 

Phone Number' __4-t~'''O_-_9~:t__!)..~·-__=D...!:::5::....~__.:.·:..-9.!......-____________ 

Signature d \ "N e-' ill. 'J,~ 
Printed Name ---=-1=---:u~~:::....'...::::~:::::!-_=_·-'.ro~,~--=0::........::e......=i.~·--(..!..-_----------
Street Address --=3:::....L.1.=!6_C1.!.....----'L~~1:......::c:..=-=e...=-s~_=L_.......p,~fo.->~~==__________________ 

City, State Zip----=UJ~.!_('n.t0~d....L...!5::::...:o~r~m..L.!..JiL·L~\..""')f__L:IY1-L-..d~(--------_ 
Phone Number__....LLf....:...·I..:=e"------!&=-t:::r=-=~=--_'?=__=O_6f~¥_L_________________ 

Signature . ~ ~----.... 

Printed Name ---"L~vVryu~.r"~=~£.ii~·:i:-__"----__ 

Street Address 3 11:2.. f(i l'< S it....
____~~~,___+~~L-~~~\--------_------_----~ 

City, State Zip {rJ} 110 rl.lC 01-,-"/'--'J'-----7'-fl1~~~..,..c____..2..:..,~1..2.=-'-LCf_·i--/-'J____ 

Phone Number . (lIO'") 7' - O)-f.,,-"..LY_'_______________~_____ 
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__ 

· 	 Si~n~tur~ ~_._/~ . 

PrintedNam:---~xgoif, :-w£:.tJ.,j 
Street Address cQ ~ " 3 ;K2&.-j~' zD 
City, State ZiP_-l¢',;L3--Il~;;2=--=lt7c-'::!:f4-----·____~_____~_ _'___ 
Phone NumberL;ID-~~ <r 

Signature -I,bL-[--..-i.e........,..L.~~=---=--------------­
Printed Name VAOJN ;Dr e.'SS l Occ.C 

Street Address tliIi3 r /C/'4& KJ 
City, State Zip ~ md. a/:2((q 
Phone Number LI/0 COss-..:.- 0 7$1 

,~j{~.~Signature 

Printed Name r! J-/ tF7 R (,r ~ c I-{ . 72J2f!5sS h,,-t£;_1:..--"---________ 

Street Address ;)"6:3 7 f2 ( DC::. ~rD 
==~-=~-----------------­

City, State Zip _--",-,&<t-':z....;h..:.-T.!-<::::'=---:.-.10'----..::1:>::....:._·_2~l ~z~t.f~r;~ ____________ 
__~~_L_~Phone Number ____'<-f~10 --9z 2 -77" _______________________D 

Signarure /~)/~ 

Printed Name ----'d(J~L...:-<.£2~IF='----!..r.J-=­---'-~~~.LJ,.;ti£!YL.L:~::_/+_--------------­

~::~::~:;:~~~-~~~=~=,?£=~~·~~~~·V.-·L~~.~~ .. ~..~~!L.+7'-.---------------­~.-Z=~~~~~ 
Phone Number__~.L_, 	 '=-'~_._________•.!-/...:::;.O-·-_r9:~'d!.~;;Z=-·---="3~.LjLb£?£:::._ 

/' /' C. 

Signature .lA./'/!-v1 ~""G-·---2--v-1 ~,~, 


Printed Name lAJ nil . c..... ~ /J1 I()' 4., 1£ 
-------~---=-~~~~~~~----------------­

Street Address "-:;. r Q !? 
------------~~~-------------------------­

City, State Zip 73<1 '-~' /vV'D'-"'" '7-'1 i ­
Phone Number ':t ( (f) ~ ~y () ''f?v3 

Signature 151tzJ1l1hdtt 
Printed Name J:;a'1latuJ'nL- /ftc-~ .1',' -V'~'" 

Street Address '30l{J j(;U£ L~" 
City, State Zip &a1:/t)rJtir{ I . MD a /:1 y Y. 

Phone Number If/O . ]Or 7Wftp 
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Signature 

Printed Name .7ZLmm;' L, /11/0- &/; 
Street Address rO;l.. 7 (jIlL {!Out f- oed I 

City, State Zip JjOL Itv . J_ ./jd 01. ~~ VV 
Phone Number .If /0 ,~ b -5 -5 - ; ro 2.. (p 

Signature ~~ 

Printed Name?f(rSV1 If\ ~TI+ 11 ~ !&£-t-L­

StreetAddress 0E'6~[)~~ 

City, State Zip 6ttL I - 8- I ';)2:7 
Phone Number 4 I O· -7?{?' - ?<is ¥ )' 

Signature /ljtL5~rn· " 
Printed Name f{;__VL j~( ~orI 

Street Address 690 b .Ce C I I H-l}-<Z ' 

City, State Zip In if, MO t~ ; iJld I 21207 


I 

Phone Number Y10 --1 fb B- 5 () 10 ;)... 

Signature ~~~ 
Printed Name ~ C=: 

Street Address ~q 0 i= C1 C'\) d.v£o U.JL 

City, State Zip :BC\., t-ID i m ~. dId. D '7 
Phone Number e4 /() -q5:;J , ;;1 ~d4: 

Signature ~~4:";
Printed NamLUJi a == _ 
Street Address 5q0 4:A. aci l lxtl£O l&.9... 

~~:~::::r ~~~6~St:f If}01 

Signature ~s... 00-4..­

Printed Name ~l.'" OQ..((... 


Street Address 5 S 3 l "'fi o.dsP[ rvUtC u( . 

City, State Zip BOy~ '\ \IV\. D ::Jl~7 

Phone Number 4- 10·- ;Yfo-- (Lff9 
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------------------------

Signature ":::>~~~k~=~~------------=------­
POOted Name ~~~==~~~~~~~.--------------­

Street Address -'7f-'''-itf~-----=..L......:.....=-----':''''..:...j....-'''':''''''''::+-------------­
City, State ZiP~~-=:--=-.:...L..-'----=-)Jt----:...;:b:::....--~Cf-,~I~9--::__'tfLL0_'"____~______ 

Phone Number'_~r-~J'---=O_·/'_LI----=-'1--loh.o:.....--"'_oIL-D.::::........:.lf3_-___________----'-­

Signature ·D--Wtrt ~,"61Jf!! 

PrinredName_~.V=~~· __~~=_~!Ic~b0~{A~~~~----------------------­=)~·~~g 

Street Address ----,1.7"-,6",-'!-f'-LJ_'__6t1_~.I,,_~::.....::::..:~:z....::::::':"""'"M!:.£:·..1.£·1i:!.....!(w/{)~~__________________ _ 
.. 

City, State Zip _--=b='....f..J,I17~/=:ro::L.-_/I11c....:....!::.fJ_---=::.~....i!t!Li-l-~<t:..:!rJ[(_·________~_~ 
PhoneNumb~___~i~(~c~·/~~~~~.~-~fO~1~'__------________ 

Signature 13 () rJf1 (-I' 0 6-5 5~ r/Zn(L/ ll- ..£)~:/oA-<' 
Printed Name _~rf?f;~:.......:U:.::.......!...r+!._·"_(i.l!....'_~---J..:.·1J~lf?--==--5__=c:-__=?7L­______~________'_ 

Street Address _~3+(..::::....J-__"~'___·----=--ru...:.....:...-Le'._-_S_· ..!..:.V::.....lc..:::..~ ----~{L--.!f-.-----'():::....·.....:,s:L-_____. ----'l.L.,.::.,JL.:../I.·t; __ 

City, State zip_·----"B"'--\-L(}-'=:L-C+T....::}o;....._.j/~I-Ln..J.::·....:...()L--_....:::J-..:....::....!<:.[..::::~=-·CfL/....Lq_/__________.. 

Phone Number 'l(L () - q 1- 2.. ~ [ r5~~ 
--~-~-=~-~~--------------­

~(t, JJ~
Signature 


@rilited Name ;tfUV'1 rJ N.. D6-5 .5e~

/. ----~A----------------~--­
~~J;t¥et A<lgress ___ __ __________~-;:-I)--& -_,'-._t_ct_-_S_/.-_IP_'_A/_fZ--.~)L--I_2i>_IJ_I_'_~_o_5" 
City, State Zip___f1_J_flr_L'_Tl_JVl_f)_r'4._::_·L).-:,._IV)_·_V__J......_[l4-_t.{~~....:.l~?_C-_~~_~____ 

Phone Number Lfl·P - '1'7-- 7-"- (, g- SL. 

Signature06y)~c:;( t!ui9 - . 
Printed Name D 6 (l) A-Li) /. VE /T 

--~~~~~~~~~~-------~---­

Street Address __~j""'--.:..../=D__'q~...!../{.1.._"J:....::C~'E:.=~....::'S:::....'----=.I----.:...../f~/V,::::..::::~=_____________ 

City, State Zip __--'.'-"'/3:....:..IJ.<....;;·L=l'....::D.::..:... ....L'..!..../Y7......:....-tJ.-=..'__...::::92....:.)--=()::....LJ..!...·...:,.L/__________ 

Phone Number.__-,-._L...L.I.!.J.//'.L..I)_·-..!<:::6~·5'~S--I~---!.7.:....::L)~q....i.tt~._____----'-______ 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 
----'/~~~~~~~~------------------------­

City, State Zip_-'-'-=,.u.L-.~..!.L.-~~"'___..2S.......~..::r.::;L______________ 

Phone Number·_-I~'-L/j-'-OL--_5:t..I.J.6~5:...--_·~5"L..?-7t....OS1'";L---------------------~--­

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 
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.' Signature 

Printed Name -....!....-JJ.d.LI..!JI-~~~~4*-------------­

Street Address _--=-.I....lL..-I--.UJ.4.f....I'4J'ZJ4---I-I-~~=------------­

City, State ZiP_-47iflttt¥-~4-t-4fl(j1£W.~d.L...l=r6~...L.!.I!J..l...J.12~y~6~/j---1l.tf.:......1.'1:___-'---_____ 
Phone Number_-----.J11trLLJ.VL-.,~ft£;,.L(;f;,..L-"...u.fi'-J.i;.Ll.kJ.LIJ__________-----'-­

SignaturetR~j( ~2 

Printed Name -...p:..,ft.J4l.'lt4.Uiay:.vr..tL.f~----I-/.{,I/t;.I;-n¥&t.~h--l---t---;-_________ 

Street Address_--f.,£8-Lja:.t.-,2:f-7-"a':U-'l./.f,(1i~ro!L-t'--,Ilf'!...!..L.Ll.!.-;r;..I-&l~__________ 

City, State Zip _l;,.LI?u¥-Lrjj.f-J..4'f+m(JLJl.;ItiI~~I---.LI.I/b/.K1j)----12.A'-.:..LL.L..:.~....!..-tfiL-1_______~_ 

Phone Number_---=I%+-,/.J.LYiJ_/~~:u.:::z~f_/~t2./L2~t.f_Jl~_----______ 


Signature :J1ei!.e<JA/ r'-~JLJ;;:t:; 
Printed Name --,-,-/J~F:-L,--,=£-!..N.L-..Io&",-,./u..V&'4--4f.i-L.IlI-JRu-DLL-'-,-1____________---'--­

City, State Zip . G4L-r i M.O g (;: J M ]), J-l J V=f 
Phone Number 'it 0 - G ;;- 5""- () 25 5 

Signature ~. ~ 4 - . 

Printed Name _---'.L"---'-'e=<~'-7-·......,0rY'.......&"-:-"--'·-'-~-'--L~><-'--________.,.,.__--­

Street AddreSS_=~~/!.._~_=· ________
'----=::....~-=----.:./--.::./n:...c......=.~~s=!...7~o.e=.=:~:.....L....:/:....:.0~~...:..:W~.::_. 
City, State zip_8-=---7l~'?--,'/<---'-'-'-~-='.::....C)o...::.e:......:e::""''-''~::.......L..=0--'-'..w.02/,::....:z....,I,i!;;';;2..=,-~~fL-,--·_______ 

Phone Number ~.o '-c6...53--0'/~
-~~-~~-~~~-----~------­

Signature ~?();;c;6..v1 

Printed Name ~~o.-tA-L:.f( ,-----=C1,-,-).....,l:;::.=-:;-...:...;1O::><..JtJ< =~~(>____~_________
...... ...... 

Street Address_..:..l8-=-6...:-./9...!---#/A~J'J..!.III1~-'O~-l1IR~-Lm..:..!.!...L,"f.!-I---!...:.R:....:.::Q~__________ 

City, State Zip---"-{AJ~rAl,-=D=.s..lo!.:Or?,,,,---,mc...:....!..l.-(..L!tr,-+-,---,--,D1:..L.!(J=---.).~i;J.~L{-,-t/L--__________ 

Phone Number._1f.f-!-I~O_--=:;;~;;L::..:.../_-O=-~=-=---iO_________________ 

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 
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·s~~re ~jJ~
pnnredNrune __ ____+.~~_~~~'~~-+~E~z~~~~~________________________ 

Street Address 8'~1f UJ/~ tr,,·/I Po 

City, State Zip tdl4IJ,S« mill- fit!) dl:J~/4 

Phone Number 'It(/- 4LfO - (}-(r(J(J . 


__---------- rSignature A~-c!-{ 
Printed Nrune r.B.,(lq" 'ko I Cha· 

Street Address ' 0\--1"\ I.~ (\ \c 

City, State Zip (JJi~c',SI/l--I~I{ ( i lv, 1)2.)LJ?YI 

Phone Number__ij.,t-.:-I_o_-_a~<;~'L;,.£-----..!..:.#,---.:~=-.,~-=--________ 

Signature ~-<!-~ 
~. 

Printed Nrune . IU Ifc?.-:.. U!70 / 

Street Address £70-0 wl/JcI5l.)Y /4-7// A'ci--­

City, State Zip ;:;)l/)/~'t>V dAtil hP C)..p~y( 

Phone Number 41C> - 4:96' -//-6"0" <' 


==;ame~--
StreetAddress 8'OrCCnlt" 05(J'R,ltLL.m 

City, State Zip ;:{3'/ft,;rt2 /ifa, ':Z} 2: 4 9 

Phone Number ~/0 7"~z-:=- 4-3'.2-( . 


Signature c2.)' ~ B: l.)~1'h: 
Printed Nrune CQ", YT, !' _,,'J, \/! TO-


Street Address .51 1. 87, c.~_,'j l\.~-
City, State Zip LA..) .-:x-l:50¥' H "f I I Me' :2 \ ~)J:t/ ' 

Phone Number Lf:1 D" ~ 71 - .gD 31 


Sq:nature ~~k~ 

PrintedNrune'~~~~ ~,~\'\ \ \ 


Street Address .:> \~ 6 ~ \ Ce 5> \",~ 


City, State Zip \ Il'j\\~~- 0~'" \. \ I f'" V ":::L\ ;)..'-\ '-\ 

Phone Number "-\ \ 0 .-- ~I C\ l,.., -- \ 0 ~D 


GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX . page!J- ofJd{IfR t,v) 



__ 

-------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

Sign~ture 

. Printed Name 
~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------------~ 

Street Address_~~~,,-1....l~+--£,{lJ.....UI...&....<:~.J£....:::=~=---------_______________ 

City, State Zip -=,.£3..L~:..f..L.J--+-Lf7I-''------'-'''''''-''''''~~'------------- ______ 

Phone Number_--4-LA~YO~rt~6.~S=-'--'6=-·...£..:Cjfo.lJ£<~~_______'_____ 

Signature J~''l';:;f;?==:v 

Printed Name W ~ 
---------P~~~~=-------------------------------

Street Address ____---:'8':=--'y'-"'O'-q-"-D~o=_:;;~~,..Q=·=D-=q-j __....~""--{2_.d_·___________--,-­

City, State Zip ~(-h~~) dAd., ~I'V-I_·L{.....!-__________ 
Phone Number __----'-cC:=-t-{_,_o)",..<--'2..h----"--S"..::..----eS ___. ___~_______=.-'q:......:~::.-'2-

Signature /~..,.......... 

Printed Name ____.....D£..-"=e:""-</Vf'..'>L-L.../_s""-"'£~_"L=-.J/'___!._-f:..c;.2~4~~=-----
Street Address _--t..-'8:.......YJL..l·'O""-~q.'----I;D~a..L--IG-"-",v0~.....,O::.....!C~)<-.,j)~~g~o<.,,,,--,,,,________ 

City, State zip----'g;!I.....L(a4....l.oL.,;..J.ro~~~/J1~:.......Dt.......L-____'P<~.L/...LOl~V~VL__________ 

Phone Number ____0'---'z'--o"-'<._----"'!!~'__"___"(p=__5_/___=__9_1.y_·_""(.q=:._.__________ 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address· 

City, State 

Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City, State Zip __________________________________________________ 

Phone 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City, State Zip _____________________ 

Phone Number 

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX 



--------------------------------------

---------------------------

-------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------

-----------------------------
-----------------------------------

---------------------------------

Signature 

Print~d.Name _~tr::::.s::::.:L!:::::l.~P-_~::L1~~W-___________ 

Street Address 
---;~?-I~~= 

City, State Zip_--'A."-LI-~L-.:-=--.!.~=+..,,........L...J.-.L:::.;i:!-----=--'-~~-=~_______ 

PhoneNwnber___~~_~~_~~~+-______________ 

Signature 

Printed Name 


Street Address ___________________________ 


City,StateZip_____________________________ 


Phone 


Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address __________________________ 

City, State 

Phone Nwnber 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Stre~Address_______________________________ 

City, State 

Phone Nwnber 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City, State Zip ___________________________________ 

Phone Nwnber 

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009~0234~SPHX 



------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

Signature 

Printed Name Joseph N. Tatarewicz 

Street Address 10218 Davis Avenue 

City, State Zip Granite, MD 21163 

Phone Number 410-925-0582 

SignatureCf-vcy- C ~... ~ 
/J t

Printed Name Joy~. Bedi 

Street Address 10218 Davis Avenue 

City, State Zip Granite, MD 21163 

Phone Number 410-925-0582 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City,StateZip____________________________________________________ 

Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City,StareZip ______________________________________________________ 

Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City,StateZ~____________________________________________________ 

Phone Number 
----------------------------------------------------~ 

Signature 

Printed Name 


StrectAddress ______________________________________________________ 


City,StateZip ____________________________________________________ 


Phone Number 

GPCA Appeal Zoning Case No. 2009-0234-SPHX Page /~ ofJKIU ~ 



Signature
i . 

Printed Name _-----'a~··.t_"'..Q..-~f('_'_()..L.:_I..::..'(.-::e~._tS~/~I1----=k--==/::::::..71~e-'J-)(-+-'________ 
Street Address _--7~---+1-.:3;;:--..:...;W=--:...:.:;v~d....::,s~oR-=--:"'-...Lm~'...L).!-/__ ________~-;-~ 
City, State Zip_..:.::=~=---_lj_/'yYJ~/UL--;:::-i-1_J1'1_U-=--":::::;).---'-'/-!C-:2~'-I~4________ 
Phone Number ___.L...-1-,v,,-----9_{}-.:d--::::.........::.-.:G=----::::.:2_-~~---------

Signature 

Printed Name ----==~~~...::........:.~...:.....:....:~_::;L_---:--L...~--------

Street Address __~~_~:..:....::...:~~~L..:....::.:::....__________ 

City, State Zip __..l.!>L!!~.L...!...:..___=_---J-....L:....;.=__=__~----!__________ 

Phone Number ___I.....!...II:..-O_tt:....:..J.--=iL--.:........:::~-=J=--.!!rl.....:~~_".____________ 


Signature ~ ,~~ ~=I~ 

Printed Name __---=S::...:./~Iq..!........:.S__C,-=-O--=-()f?--L--e.....:....=-f<....:....____________ 


Street Address __--=l?~&-'-/~3L:_....::...:c..J~;tJ_d5=-oa..--=--=-·-----.:·-fr7~;_LILI----L/..~.d~._______ 
City, State Zip ___r3_~=--_mvn-L.--=-----=-t-l___.!.M--=--=j)=---_~--=-.--.:'~=--=--<-I..:.........!.c;_'_______ 

Phone Number__t-1---!-L/~Q"--9'---=-;;L_~.:::.....=:..-~&t:......--2.....::.....::::~_~.__________.. 

.,...... A ('J. A !l 
Signature Z~L- ~ 

Printed Name --.::I::::=~.-::"L-L..-~:J!::OrN=c:Y~'--=-{_lJrJ__Ct=·!LJ;-\-u~d~"b4ctJ;;...\Wr==c::hL=--_______ 

Street Address _~~.!w",>'-1-1.1-\---=W=-=--..!I~\.,.J_V~Q-2SC~~=-·<"·_·_1'\Il~'''':'''(~l,/..::::L=-----.:.:It=-. .:...."OL--_______ 


City, State Zip --i)Q,.6../-'!-=-I c ____N----=---.!l0.:....~b:>L/~;;~r2--.J1411j14\~( L~t\.......~_-.UlM~V)L-'~··2-!:::::::!·~L::::Y.::::r......:L/~ 


Phone Number___H+'_'--=-D~fe=---..SL-·-s..L..·-·--77--1--'~e;;-~~::r::::::-----------
A / _J7;7 ., 

Signature ,'?Ii ~/ (;r /?~.~ 
Printed Name __5~/r.Lt·----!-I1-:...L-_-/J-=z..:::.{)_v_--=L.~,--::-;:----.L-,7?~?~/l=-l....L~·::::.<..~,-...!:::C:....:·i L: i'.=.v_____ 

Street Address ----'?"-"'"!-=~-=j}'-----i2c-·_.-::.t{..I~!-IIU=-=-..::..t'l_~~ ______lL../!.:...::~=-=--=:.....:=_._____ 

City, State Zip_---i./t...--___________________ 

Phone Number __-I-~---.!.I..J.."O~----.:::.5~·-~'.L·~-"SL-_----==-:,,-"'"3::::::::...-'i'~tJ_________ 

Signature ~7& · 
Printed Name 



__ __ 

.. Sign'ature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

"Ie 0 

U(J 1Jjvu) 0 ad ;2:d. 
City, State Zip M L /0 M d elM i= <f 
Phone Number Hlo./ 702 &- () S-p;; ­

1 /
Signature !L4M"IlA Zt: otr.~, 

Printed Name (1\( AM R > ' tic) LM£'> 

Street Address 8C, t J- ( J-../w d d It) fro 

City, State Zip JYA J.. It /vf t) tCC t= tV! 0 j' / 2.. if 'i 

Phone Number q ItJ 2-2- I ~:::>- 1Z­

• 

Signature 


Printed Name ""'-Co ~~ r- {)J Ge.-f'> P ( . 

--~O~~~~~~'~~~~~I~-------------

Street Address_-,-,O,,-' ......,b=---'<{-+-~d---N-,-- C~_4J_~ ()_--=--~_-\_'_____--r-__ 

City, State Zip _-4(,.4'·.R...<-'Jr,--",/._'f.)~D~s:=o,---:.,,--rJ_L-/'1"l~\..:..t~\__' Z~~i_7.-~4~Y~_H_'\_\_'(_.__ 
Phone Number __ -!.1c_O_-_<£'l-t---.=.....'l.=,_-_-=2-=--L._L--=S----., _L-/?".-, ________ 

1«- </ F,~ Pl yJ/$ ~/ .­Signature 
/ ! 


Printed Name 


Street Address 

City, State Zip ----fTtAL~i~i·V--,f),L"f)~0..L)r-~,.-:-'----I<lM:...::...:..:.'.-:...I-LI_'..L1__~/~'~_1:::..~)_._<:,=-:.'7/:.......:.Z~',T~'L/~-.___ 
Phone Number___tf_lD_·-~4_r_'la_··---l.L?f...::5=-(!-Y=-L'1________~__ 

Signature tI~ ~Iu 

Printed Name /.. IS Cl~~1"'f 

Street Address cgt J 5 \1\1; =\S() { V\ ~ \ \ \3d 

City, State Zip \N \Y) d'S DC \-J\\ \\) Md, :l. 12. U if 


-~~LT~~~yu~=-----~~~~-----

Street Address b I I (' \A ~ \ \ ' __~=----:--~~~~W_~-L-!..~=--~~L-----

C~~~Z~__~~~\b~d~'S~D~~~\~\,~)~~~~~-~~'~~~~L~~______~ 
Phone Number__J-j~J_O_--_5=-=,;J~/_ __________.. -'-Q~2::::.....,3~~/ 

---~-------------~-----

---~--~~~=---~~-~~------

Phone Number L\ \ D 521-02 3.1 

Signature 

Printed Name ...e 



-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

-------------------------

· . 	Sigtiature 

Printed Name C)9tV / cI '&, II 
Street Address ?,fQ7 CVI ;dSov ,tvl.! '{ / 

City, State ZipWl~d~o, lJ1A "(L 11t1 D 

Phone Number /.1j~ cJ 9d-d- 0 5'1 '1 


'J) I 

Signature ;' -- {.,.. ~/' 
I 	 / ~ _" 

Printed NameL--- to u... I J #6 1/1.1(,,·( " 


Street Address ~% .M~ ?1WI:--,;e:;e= 

CIty, State ZIP ~4 _ -----X'-o OL'/e::Z V <7C 

Phone Number frf3 9fj 2 '3<.9-f) 


Signature d. 11L-- tl£?it~ 


Printed Name ------.Lt-'HI!~b/------¥-Wl£...I:-EHII-It..ILL-t=_+':z..~-----:--------
Street Address _~~'G,I.£.J((~'7l......---"IAu,(1~·1~1.tA~~;iZ<W'-+--__~l'I4tt~'4-i/4~-=-_~jz;.QL~_______
b I 

City, State Zip ----.:/A~.!!!k~~Ui14~-?11.~tf!'e-..~~/'---.l'.JdIVD'.£.!q'-;;.L-"'/~--6d>L1I:".t.;z-~lk~Ij.:c....·_________ 

Phone Number·_-----"1f1-l-/.!:::....()_·-_~J:.·=_:,.L_"_.--.J&IL.-·f~6_17-------------

Signature 

Printed Name 


Street Address _________________________ 


City, State Zip _________________________ 


Phone Number ________________________ 


Signature 

Printed Name 


Street Address _________________________ 


City, State Zip ________________________ 


Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name 
--~-----------------------

Street Address _________________________ 

City, State Zip _________________________ 

Phone Number 

http:l'I4tt~'4-i/4~-=-_~jz;.QL


-------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------

------------------------------

Sigitature ~ z"k::::> • 
Printed Name ----.J.C~'J,£Lj4t=~d:.J!~~~__l...a__..:6~7ML_L.:.-,..-~____---------­
Street Address_Q-e--,-o,,--,O~2~~_.--;-(i==..J&~tJ~O=:::..=d~c(t---=~=~~-;--__________..... 

City, State Zip ----"'tJ~{'-1'/U~tI~sd~#==--------,;YlL-.:L;-=-!t~~_,----';11~~cAl!....f/L·----4i2~/Z~S(:....:q'L--_____ 
Phone Number_-'"If-,-I-,",,(J~---=~=--.,5"'--'!.5":_---=b~?:.J,Z~S:_____________ 

Signature 

Printed Name _k!...=e.'.!...:I4.::!:.!h~~CJrtR~...I.!!:=.C:::~v-__--:-________________ 

Street Address_2l"""-L-7....JtL.::CfL---42::::......!·'\~J~~v'e'---...jJ&~~J~______________ 

City, State Zip _W.llX.!I,.!.;V\.:.!:::;'~S.:::.(!)~iJ---Lr\...:..L.ilL:\~1~~J.....lCt:........!.z.,..:.!\~"'L::::...4..::!....-'1L-__________ 

PhoneNumber_~~~~~~·_-_~Ly~\~~_______________ 

Signature 

Printed Name _~~~~__~~~~~~L-~~~________ 

Street Address 


City, State Zip _~-Lf--r=~..::::::r-=~~~~~~"----L..L:-L-...!c;:::::?:::::::::...-2_/~r:2=---f-L-___ 

PhoneNumb~___-L~~~~~~~~__L-__________________ 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Street Address 

City, State Zip ____________________________________ 

'Phone Number 

Signature 

Printed Name ___________________________________ 

Street 

-~~~~~~~~~~~~-----=--=-~~---

City, StateZip______________________________________ 

Phone 

Signature 

Printed Name _____________________________________ 

Street Address 

City, State Zip ________________________________________ 

Phone 
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